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Executive Summary

The following Bushfire Hazard Report has been prepared in support of a proposed one-lot
subdivision (one new lot and balance) and minor boundary adjustments at 491 Arthur Highway,
Sorell, resulting in four new lots.

The proposed development is within the Bushfire-Prone Areas overlay of the Tasmanian
Planning Scheme - Sorell (the Scheme). The Scheme requires that the bushfire risk to the
development and appropriate hazard management responses to those risks be considered
during the planning process.

The proposed one-lot subdivision and minor boundary adjustments have been assessed against
the requirements of C13.0 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code (the Code) and AS 3959-2018
Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas (AS 3959).

Pursuant to the exemptions provided under clause C13.6.1 A1 (a), C13.6.2 A1 (a) and C13.6.3
A2 (a) of the Code, it is considered that there is insufficient increase in risk to the existing
habitable buildings on ‘Lot 7’ because of the proposal to warrant the mandating of any additional
bushfire protection measures in respect of hazard management areas, access for firefighting or
water supplies for firefighting.

A BHMP has been prepared for the site, prescribing hazard management areas for the building
areas on each lot which demonstrate the potential for the building areas on all lots to achieve a
Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) rating of BAL-19 under Table 2.4.4 of AS 3959.

The BHMP at Attachment 1 demonstrates compliance with the acceptable solutions for
subdivision under the Code and has been certified. It will accompany the final version of this
report and will be provided to Sorell Council as part of a development application for the
proposed subdivision and minor boundary adjustments.
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Disclaimers

Bushfire hazard management

All reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that the information and advice contained in
this report is an accurate reflection of the fire hazard affecting the proposed development at the
time of the assessment and the hazard management measures necessary to meet the
standards prescribed in C13.0 Bushfire Prone Areas Code (the Code) of the Tasmanian
Planning Scheme — Sorell (the Scheme) and Australian Standard AS 3959-2018 (AS3959).

The prescribed hazard management measures are designed to reduce bushfire risk to future
habitable buildings on the site. The effectiveness of these measures relies on their
implementation in full and their maintenance for the life of the development. No liability can be
accepted for actions by landowners or third parties that undermine or compromise the integrity
of prescriptions and recommendations contained in this report.

Due to the unpredictable nature of bushfires, particularly under extreme weather conditions,
landowners should be aware that implementation and maintenance of the hazard management
measures outlined in this report cannot guarantee that a building will survive a bushfire event.

Planning Scheme provisions

This report and the attached Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) address the
requirements of the Code. In so doing, they define building areas which demonstrate the
capacity of the proposed new lots to support habitable buildings which can meet the
requirements of BAL-19. It is the owners’ responsibility to address any other planning
requirements relating to use and development of the subject land. Nothing in this report or the
attached BHMP should be taken to suggest or imply that the potential building areas will:

o satisfy all relevant provisions of the Scheme in respect of the current application for a one-
lot subdivision (one new lot and balance) and minor boundary adjustments, or

e atthe time of any future applications to build on the lots, satisfy any relevant provisions of
the planning scheme in force at that time.

Jim Mulcahy

ACCREDITED BUSHFIRE ASSESSOR (BFP-159)
CERTIFICATE No: JM_BHR_011

DATE: 20 March 2024

Sighed W
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1. Introduction

The following Bushfire Hazard Report has been developed to address the provisions of C13.0
Bushfire-Prone Areas Code (the Code) of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme — Sorell (the
Scheme) in respect of a proposed one-lot subdivision (one new lot and balance) and minor
boundary adjustments at 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell. The report provides an assessment of the
bushfire hazard affecting the development and identifies protective features to ensure
compliance with the Code in respect of hazard management areas (HMAs), access for
firefighting and water supplies for firefighting.

The analysis in this report has been used to prepare a Bushfire Hazard Management Plan
(BHMP) which demonstrates the capacity of the building areas on each lot (as defined by the
existing habitable buildings) to meet the requirements of BAL-19 under AS 3959-2018
Construction of Buildings in Bushfire-Prone Areas (AS3959).

1.1 Site Details

Landowners: Brad Grattidge and the Executors/Trustees of the Estate of Peta
Jongenelen

Location: 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell (Figure 1)

Title: CT 46573/1, CT 110787/1 & CT 110658/5

Municipality: Sorell Council

Zoning: Rural

Scheme Overlays: Bushfire Prone Areas (whole site),

Biodiversity Protection Area (whole site),
Scenic Landscape Area (whole site),
(Low) Landslide Hazard Area (steep slopes in the northeast), and

Waterway & Coastal Protection Area (along a drainage line near the
road frontage).

Type of Development: One-lot subdivision (one new lot and balance) and minor boundary
adjustments

Date of Assessment: 15t February 2024

Reference Number: JM_BHR 011

Maps showing the location and context of the subject land are shown at Figure 1 and Figure 2,
while illustrative photos are provided in Appendix 1.
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Figure 1 — Site Location (Source: theLIST 2024)

Figure 2 — Site Context Map (Source: theLIST 2024)
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1.2 Site Description

The subject land is +/- 181 ha in three titles roughly centred on Mount Elizabeth, approximately
3.5 km east of the Sorell town centre (Figure 1). The property covers the crown and slopes of
Mount Elizabeth and is operated as a working farm, with pasture and crops on the lower slopes.

There is an existing dwelling located in the southeast of the property, along with several
outbuildings, one of which is operated as a distillery. The dwelling and associated outbuildings
are serviced by a broad crossover onto the Arthur Highway located in the south of the property
and a gravel driveway +/- 4 m wide which terminates in a large parking / turning area to the east
of the dwelling. There is a second formed crossover onto the Arthur Highway located in the
southwest of the property which leads to an unformed farm management track.

The mid to upper slopes of Mount Elizabeth are forested. The lower slopes are generally
occupied by pasture, with some crops on the deeper, more fertile soils located in the southeast.

The lower slopes of the property that may support future dwellings have aspects ranging from
south-westerly to south-easterly and slopes in the range of 6 — 110.

The property is serviced with power but not with reticulated water, and there are no fire hydrants
nearby.

1.3 Context

The property is bound to the southwest and south by the Arthur Highway (Figure 2). To the
north and east are large titles (15 — 100 ha) variously zoned Rural or Agriculture and containing
a mix of pasture, crops and forest. To the southeast, south and southwest are generally large
titles (17 — 260 ha) which are mostly zoned Agriculture and are occupied by pasture and crops.
Directly across the Arthur Highway to the west is a combined farming and tourism business on
land zoned Agriculture, which includes many visitor accommodation units (Orani vineyard). To
the northwest is a cluster of smaller titles (1.1 - 4.6 ha) which are zoned Rural, used primarily for
residential purposes and generally retain a high proportion of forest cover.

1.4 Development Proposal

The proposal plan by Morley Surveyors is included at Figure 3 — 7, showing:
e subdivision of CT 110658/5 into one new lot and balance (Lot 1 and Lot 2 on the plan),

e a minor boundary adjustment between CT 110787/1 and CT 110658/5, with the area of
adjustment defined by Lot 4 on the plan and the resulting lots being Lot 1 and Lot 3 on
the plan, and

e a minor boundary adjustment between CT 110787/1 and CT 46573/1, with the area of
adjustment defined by Lot 6 on the plan and the resulting lots being Lot 2 and Lot 7 on
the plan.
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Figure 3 — Proposal Plan page 1
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Figure 4 — Proposal Plan page 2
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Figure 5 — Proposal Plan page 3
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Figure 6 — Proposal Plan page 4
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Figure 7 — Proposal Plan page 2
10
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2. Bushfire Hazard Assessment

Bushfire Hazard

The bushfire hazard at the site is posed by fuel loads, slope and classified vegetation in the
form of G (i) Grassland (potential), C. Shrubland and A. Forest.

Potential Bushfire Attack Mechanisms

Radiant heat, ember attack, wind, flame, and smoke are all potential mechanisms impacting the
site.

Bushfire Threat

In terms of the probability of extreme fire weather conditions and vegetation, the highest threat
is from forest upslope to the north, which is the direction of prevailing fire weather conditions. In
terms of slope which may impact fire behaviour, the greatest threat is from grassland and forest
downslope of the indicative building areas to the southwest.

At the time of the assessment, the pasture surrounding the indicative building areas and the
existing dwelling was in a low fuel state, but any areas of pasture has the potential to build up
fuel and become bushfire-prone if left unmanaged.

Fire History

The fire history layer on theLIST indicates that the forest on the subject land was impacted by
bushfire in 2012 (Arthur Highway fire). Prior to that, there is no record of bushfire in the vicinity
since forest on land to the north was impacted by the 1967 fires.

Fire Danger Index (FDI)

An FDI of 50 applies across Tasmania.

Classified Vegetation

Vegetation was assessed within 500 m of the existing dwellings for context, and in more detail
within 100 m in all directions. For the purposes of this assessment and as per the classifications
in Table 2.3 of AS 3959-2018:

¢ all pasture has been classified as G (i) Grassland (potential),
e areas of bracken fernland have been classified as C. Shrubland, and

¢ all areas with an established tree canopy or the potential for one to develop have been
mapped as A. Forest.

11
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Significant Natural Values

The wooded areas on and around Lot 3 (currently CT 110658/5) are mapped under TASVEG as
white gum (Eucalyptus viminalis) dry forest and woodland (DVG). Given that almost all the
mature trees in this area are blue gums (E. globulus), the vegetation in this area is more
appropriately mapped as blue gum dry woodland and forest (DGL). This community is listed as
threatened under Schedule 3A of the Tasmanian Nature Conservation Act 2002.

In addition to being a threatened vegetation community, the individual mature blue gums
provide important foraging habitat for the critically endangered swift parrot (Lathamus discolor).

The DGL forest and woodland at this site is degraded due to the use of the area as sheep
pasture, with the structure effectively reduced to large mature trees over pasture containing a
mix of native and exotic species, with patches of bracken fern land. In its current degraded
condition, modification of the understorey for the purposes of bushfire hazard management,
which would involve regular mowing or slashing of grassy groundcover, would have little impact
on the structure or values of this community.

Development could proceed within the indicative building areas without requiring the removal of
any trees and given the relatively open forest structure, individual mature trees could be
maintained within any prescribed bushfire hazard management areas without compromising the
safety of future dwellings.

Hazard Assessment

The subject land and surrounds were surveyed by the author on 1stFebruary 2024 with
reference to the existing habitable building and the indicative building areas. Information and
images were collected which allowed assessment of Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) using Method
1 (Simplified Procedure) of AS3959.

Refer to Figures 8 - 9 and Tables 1 — 4 for a summary of the Bushfire Hazard Assessment.

In respect of the large indicative building areas on Lot 1 and Lot 2, the assessment is based on
a worst-case scenario, being a dwelling located in the northwest corner of the indicative building
areas and having the steepest downslopes to the southwest.

Anywhere the slope under the same classified vegetation varies over 40 m or less it has been
averaged for the purposes of the bushfire hazard assessment.

12
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Figure 8 — Bushfire Hazard Assessment Map — existing dwelling on ‘Lot 7’

13
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Figure 9 — Bushfire Hazard Assessment Map — Lots 1 - 3
14
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Table 1 — Separation distance calculations for the building area (BA) on the ‘Lot 7’ (the existing dwelling and associated outbuildings

having less than 6 m separation from the dwelling or each other)

Direction | Vegetation Classification” Effective Slope Distance | Current Separation | Prescribed HMA
under vegetation from BA | BAL for BAL-19 | separation
(m) rating (m) distance
North Low threat (lawn and garden)* - 0-35 - 10m
G (i). Grassland (potential) Upslope 3.5-100 | BAL-FZ 10-<14
East Low threat & non-veg (lawn, garden, - 0-49 - - To outer edge of
trafficable areas and outbuildings)* drive (16 m+)
G (i). Grassland (potential) +/- flat across slope | 49-100 | BAL-125 |-
South Low threat & non-veg (lawn, garden, - 0-21 - - To inner edge of
drive and verge)* drive (15 m+)
G (i). Grassland (potential) Downslope 5° 21-100 |BAL-125 |11-<16
West Low threat (lawn and garden)* - 0-35 - 11m
G (i). Grassland (potential) Downslope 1° 3.5-100 | BAL-FZ 11-<16

# Classification as per AS3959-2018 Figures 2.4(A)-2.4(G)

* Exclusion under AS3959-2018 2.2.3.2

15
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Table 2 - Separation distance calculations for indicative building area (BA) on Lot 1

Direction | Vegetation Classification” Effective Slope Distance | Current Separation | Prescribed HMA
under vegetation from BA | BAL for BAL-19 | separation
(m) rating (m) distance

Northwest ‘ G (i). Grassland (potential) +/- flat across slope ‘ 0-100 ‘ BAL-FZ ‘ 10-<14 ‘ 10 m+
Northeast | G (i). Grassland (potential) Upslope 0-23 BAL-FZ 10-<14 23 m

A. Forest Upslope 23-100 | BAL-19 23-<32
Southeast | G (i). Grassland (potential) +/- flat - downslope 10 | 0 - 55 BAL-FZ 11-<16 11 m+
and south | o pqpo +/-flat - downslope 10 | 55-100 | BAL-12.5 | -
Southwest | G (i). Grassland (potential) Downslope 110 0-56 BAL-FZ 15-<22 15 m

Low threat & non-veg (road & verge)* | - 56 -70 - -

G (i). Grassland (potential) Downslope 9° 70-100 | - -

Table 3 - Separation distance calculations for indicative building area (BA) on Lot 2
Direction | Vegetation Classification” Effective Slope Distance | Current Separation | Prescribed HMA
under vegetation | from BA | BAL for BAL-19 | separation
(m) rating (m) distance

Northwest | A. Forest +/- flat across slope | 0 - 40 BAL-FZ 23-<32 23 m

G (i). Grassland (potential) +/- flat across slope | 40 -100 | - -
Northeast | G (i). Grassland (potential) Upslope 0-23 BAL-FZ 10-<14 23 m

A. Forest Upslope 23-100 | BAL-19 23-<32
Southeast | G (i). Grassland (potential) | +/-flat across slope | 0-100 |BAL-FZ [10-<14 [10m+
Southwest | A. Forest Downslope 90 0-53 BAL-FZ 34 -<46 34 m

Low threat & non-veg (road and verge)* | - 56 -70 - -

C. Shrubland (potential) Downslope 90 70-100 | BAL-125 |-

# Classification as per AS3959-2018 Figures 2.4(A)-2.4(G)

* Exclusion under AS3959-2018 2.2.3.2
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Table 4 - Separation distance calculations for indicative building area (BA) on Lot 3

Direction | Vegetation Classification” Effective Slope Distance | Current Separation | Prescribed HMA
under vegetation | from BA | BAL for BAL-19 | separation
(m) rating (m) distance

Northwest | A. Forest +/- flat across slope | 0 - 26 BAL-FZ 23-<32 23 m

G (i). Grassland (potential) +/- flat across slope | 26 - 100 | - -
Northeast | A. Forest Upslope [0-100 |BAL-19 [23-<32 [23m
Southeast | G (i). Grassland (potential) +/- flat across slope | 0 - 32 BAL-FZ 10-<14 23 m

A. Forest +/- flat across slope | 32 - 68 BAL-12.5 | -

G (i). Grassland (potential) +/- flat across slope | 68 - 100 | - -
Southwest | A. Forest | Downslope 6° 0-100 |BALFZ [34-<46 [34m

# Classification as per AS3959-2018 Figures 2.4(A)-2.4(G)

* Exclusion under AS3959-2018 2.2.3.2
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3. Bushfire Management Measures

The site is within the Bushfire-Prone Areas overlay of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme — Sorell
(the Scheme). The existing habitable building on ‘Lot 7’ and the indicative building areas on all
other lots are within 100 m of bushfire-prone vegetation as defined under AS3959, in the form of
G (i) Grassland (potential), C. Shrubland and A. Forest (actual and potential).

The requirements for subdivision in a bushfire-prone area are set out under clause C13.6.1 of
C13.0 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code of the Scheme (the Code).

The proposed subdivision and minor boundary adjustments must comply with the following
clauses of the Code (shaded clauses in Table 3).

Table 3 — Compliance with C13.0

CLAUSE ISSUE
C13.2 Application of Code
C13.3 Definition of Terms
C13.4 Use or Development Exempt from this Code
C13.5 Use Standards
C13.5.1 Vulnerable uses
C13.5.2 Hazardous uses
C13.6 Developments Standards for Subdivision
C13.6.1 Provision of hazard management areas (HMAS)
C13.6.2 Public and firefighting access
C13.6.3 Provision of water supply for firefighting purposes

3.1 Exemption (existing dwelling)

Pursuant to the exemptions provided under clause C13.6.1 A1 (a), C13.6.2 A1 (a) and C13.6.3
A2 (a) of the Code, it is considered that there is insufficient increase in risk to the existing
habitable building on ‘Lot 7’ because of the proposal to warrant the mandating of any additional
bushfire protection measures in respect of hazard management areas, access for firefighting or
water supplies for firefighting.

The context is such that there is unlikely to be any increase in risk to the existing dwellings:

18
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. the new boundary to the west of the existing dwelling is further away than the current
boundary and is over 180 m away, and

. this assessment and report provide the opportunity to remind the owners about the
bushfire risk to the existing habitable building and the need to maintain compliant access,
water supplies and hazard management areas.

3.2 Hazard Management Areas

The objectives of providing hazard management areas (HMAs) are:

. to facilitate an integrated approach between subdivision and subsequent building on a lot,
and

. to provide for sufficient separation of building areas from bushfire-prone vegetation to
reduce radiant heat levels, direct flame attack and ember attack at the building area.

HMAs provide cleared space between buildings and bushfire hazards. Any vegetation in these
areas needs to be maintained in a low fuel state to protect buildings from direct flame contact,
ember attack and intense radiant heat, thereby allowing them to be defended from lower
intensity bushfires.

Further information on the maintenance of HMAs can be found at the Tasmania Fire Service
(TFS) website:

http://www . fire.tas.gov.au/Show?pageld=colBuildingForBushfire.

Requirements

In summary, the acceptable solutions under C13.6.1 A1 of the Code require that:

a) TFS or an accredited person certifies that there is an insufficient increase in risk from
bushfire to warrant the provision of hazard management areas as part of a subdivision,
or

b) The proposed plan of subdivision:
(i) shows the building area for each lot, and

(iii) shows hazard management areas between bushfire-prone vegetation and each
building area that have dimensions equal to, or greater than, the separation
distances required for BAL 19 in Table 2.4.4 of AS3959.

Current conditions

e The existing habitable building on ‘Lot 7’ is surrounded by lawn and gardens, beyond which
lies potential bushfire prone vegetation to the north, west and south in the form of pasture.

e The indicative building areas on Lots 1 — 3 are surrounded by bushfire-prone vegetation in
the form of pasture (potential grassland), as well as areas of eucalypt woodland and forest.

19
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For the purposes of this assessment and as per the classifications in Table 2.3 of AS 3959-
2018:

o all pasture has been classified as G (i) Grassland (potential),
o areas of bracken fernland have been classified as C. Shrubland, and

o all areas with an established tree canopy or the potential for one to develop have been
mapped as A. Forest.

Compliance

The bushfire hazard assessment indicates that existing and future habitable buildings
require HMAs to provide separation distances from bushfire prone vegetation sufficient to
meet the requirements of BAL-19 under Table 2.4.4 of AS3959 (see Figures 8 and 9 and
Tables 1 - 4).

Pursuant to the exemptions provided under clause C13.6.1 A1 (a) of the Code, it is
considered that there is insufficient increase in risk to the existing habitable building on ‘Lot
7’ because of the proposal to warrant the mandating of any additional bushfire protection
measures in respect of hazard management areas.

All lots can accommodate an HMA meeting the requirements of BAL-19 entirely within the
lot boundaries.

The BHMP at Attachment 1 defines HMAs with sufficient separation distances from bushfire
prone vegetation to allow future habitable buildings on Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 to achieve
BAL-19 separation from surrounding bushfire prone vegetation.

Establishment and maintenance of hazard management areas (HMAS)

The prescribed HMAs must be established at the time of building on the lots.

Establishment and maintenance of HMAs will require regular mowing, slashing or grazing of
any pasture, grassland, sedgeland or bracken fern land such that it meets the definition of
low-threat vegetation ((as defined by Clause 2.2.3.2 of AS3959-2018, eg less than 100 mm
in height).

Mature trees and shrubs can be maintained within the HMAs without compromising bushfire
hazard management outcomes. When maintaining or establishing trees within the HMAs,
the following standards should be met:

0 no tree branches should overhang habitable buildings and preferably no

branches/canopy should be within 10 m of habitable buildings,
0 trees and shrubs should be separated to create discontinuous ‘clumps’,

o0 atleast 5 m horizontal separation should be maintained between tree canopies, and

20
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0 low branches should be removed to create a minimum 2 m vertical separation between

tree canopy and underlying shrubs or ground cover.

¢ To minimise bushfire hazard to habitable buildings, HMAs must be maintained as low threat

vegetation and/or non-vegetated land for the life of the development.

o The need to maintain effective HMAs into the future must be considered when planting
gardens and landscaping. An annual inspection and maintenance of HMAs should be
conducted prior to the bushfire season or any other identified period of high fire risk and any

flammable material such as leaves, litter and wood piles should be removed.

3.3 Public and Firefighting Access
The objectives for roads, property access and fire trails within a subdivision are:

. to allow safe access and egress for residents, fire fighters and emergency services
personnel,

. to provide access to the bushfire-prone vegetation that allows both the property to be
defended when under bushfire attack and for hazard management works to be
undertaken,

. to provide access to water supplies for fire appliances,
. that design and construction allow for fire appliances to be manoeuvred, and

. that design allows connectivity, and where needed, offers multiple evacuation points.

Requirements

Property access is required to access a firefighting water point on all lots. The requirements for
property access within a subdivision are detailed in C13.6.2 of the Code. In summary, the
acceptable solutions are that:

a) TFS or an accredited person certifies that there is an insufficient increase in risk from
bushfire to warrant specific measures for public access in the subdivision for the
purposes of firefighting, or

b) A proposed plan of subdivision showing the location of property access to building
areas is included in a bushfire hazard management plan that:

() demonstrates proposed private accesses will comply with Table C13.2, and
(ii) is certified by the TFS or an accredited person.

The following summarises the requirements for property access pursuant to Table C13.2 of the
Code:

21
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o all- weather construction,

o] load capacity of at least 20 t, including for bridges and culverts,

o minimum carriageway width of 4 m,

o minimum vertical clearance of 4 m,

o] minimum horizontal clearance of 0.5 m from the edge of the carriageway,
o cross falls of less than 3 degrees (1:20 or 5%),

o] dips less than 7 degrees (1:8 or 12.5%) entry and exit angle,

o curves with a minimum inner radius of 10 m,

o] maximum gradient of 15 degrees (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed roads, and 10 degrees
(1:5.5 or 18%) for unsealed roads, and

o terminate with a turning area for fire appliances provided by one of the following:
- a turning circle with a minimum outer radius of 10m, or
- a property access encircling the building, or
- a hammerhead “T” or “Y” turning head 4 m wide and 8 m long, and
o] where the property access is greater than 200 m in length (applicable to Lot 2):
- passing bays of 2 metres additional carriageway width and 20 metres length

provided every 200 metres.

Current and proposed conditions

. Arthur Highway is a sealed public road 7 m wide along the frontage to the subject land.

. The existing dwelling is serviced by a broad crossover onto the Arthur Highway located in
the south of the property and a gravel driveway +/- 4 m wide which terminates in a large
parking / turning area to the east of the dwelling.

There is a second formed crossover onto the Arthur Highway located in the southwest of
the property which currently services an unformed farm management track.

. It is proposed that Lot 1 and Lot 3 share an access from the Arthur Highway via the
existing formed crossover in the southwest of the property, with a Right of Way 10 m wide
proposed over the shared section of access burdening Lot 3 and to the benefit of Lot 1.

° It is proposed that Lot 2 share the existing crossover in the south of the property with ‘lot
7', with a new driveway to be constructed across the southeastern corner of ‘Lot 7’ to a
future building area on Lot 2. A Right of Way 10 m wide is proposed burdening ‘Lot 7’ and
to the benefit of Lot 2.
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Compliance

. The Arthur Highway provides adequate road access to the site for firefighting purposes.

. Pursuant to the exemptions provided under clause C13.6.2 A1 (a) of the Code, itis
considered that there is insufficient increase in risk to the existing habitable building on
‘Lot 7’ because of the proposal to warrant the mandating of any additional bushfire
protection measures in respect of access for firefighting (see section 3.1 above).

. The BHMP at Appendix 1 shows indicative property access provisions which demonstrate
the potential for Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 to support property access for firefighting which is
compliant with the acceptable solutions under C13.6.2 and Table C13.2 of the Code.

° The proposed Rights of Way to secure access for Lot 1 across Lot 3 and for Lot 2 across
‘Lot 7 must secure access corridors at least 5 m wide and must appear in the Schedule of
Easements submitted with the final plans for sealing.

° Property access to service Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 must be provided at the time of building
on the lots and must be completed to a compliant standard prior to the occupation of any
habitable buildings.

. At the time of construction, owners/developers must ensure the property access is
compliant in all respects with Table C13.2 of the Code, as summarised above.

3.4 Firefighting Water Supply
The objective in provision of water supply for firefighting purposes is that:

. adequate, accessible and reliable water supply for the purposes of firefighting can be
demonstrated at the subdivision stage and allow for the protection of life and property
associated with the subsequent use and development of bush fire-prone areas.

Requirements

The development occurs in an area not serviced with reticulated water supply and static water
supplies will be required for firefighting purposes. The requirements for provision of static water
supplies for firefighting purposes are detailed in C13.6.3 A2.

In summary, the acceptable solutions are that:

a) The TFS or an accredited person certifies that there is an insufficient increase in risk
from bushfire to warrant provision of a water supply for firefighting purposes,

b) The TFS or an accredited person certifies that a proposed plan of subdivision
demonstrates that a static water supply, dedicated to firefighting, will be provided and
located compliant with Table C13.5.
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The following summarises the requirements for static water supplies for firefighting pursuant to
Table C13.5 of the Code.

Distance between building area to be protected and water supply:

(0]

The building area to be protected must be located within 90 m of the firefighting
water point of a static water supply, and

The distance must be measured as a hose lay, between the firefighting water
point and the furthest part of the building area.

Static water supply requirements:

(0]

(0]

May have a remotely located off-take connected to the static water supply,

May be a supply for combined use (firefighting and other uses) but the specified
minimum quantity of firefighting water must be available at all times,

Must be a minimum of 10,000 litres per building area to be protected; this volume
of water must not be used for any other purpose including firefighting sprinkler or
spray systems,

Must be metal, concrete or lagged by non-combustible materials if above ground,
and

If a tank can be located so it is shielded in all directions in compliance with
Section 3.5 of AS3959-2018, the tank may be constructed of any material
provided that the lowest 400 mm of the tank exterior is protected by: metal, non-
combustible material, or fibre-cement a minimum of 6 mm thickness.

Fittings and pipework and accessories requirements

Fittings and pipework associated with a water connection point for a static water supply

must:
o

(0]

Have a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50 mm,
Be fitted with a valve with a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50 mm,
Be metal or lagged by non-combustible materials if above ground,

If buried, have a minimum depth of 300 mm (compliant with AS/NZS 3500.1-2003
Clause 5.23),

Provide a DIN or NEN standard forged Storz 65 mm coupling fitted with a suction
washer for connection to firefighting equipment,

Ensure the coupling is accessible an available for connection at all times,

Ensure the coupling is fitted with a blank cap and securing chain (minimum 220
mm length),
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o0 Ensure underground tanks have either an opening at the top of not less than 250
mm diameter or coupling compliant with Table 4.3B, and

o If a remote offtake is installed, ensure the offtake is in a position that is visible;
accessible to allow connection by firefighting equipment; at working height of
450-600 mm above ground level; and protected from possible damage, including
damage by vehicles.

Signage for static water connections requirements:

The firefighting water point for a static water supply must be identified by a sign
permanently fixed to the exterior of the assembly in a visible location. The sign must
comply with:

o0 Water tank signage requirements within AS 2304-2011 Water storage tanks for
fire protection systems, or

o the Tasmania Fire Service Guideline —

= be marked with the letter “W” contained with a circle with the letter in upper
case of not less than 100 mm in height,

= marked in fade-resistant material with white reflective lettering and circle on a
red background,

=  be located within one metre of the water connection point in a situation which
will not impede access or operation, and

= be no less than 400 mm above the ground.
Hardstand area for fire appliances requirements must be:

o No more than 3 m from the firefighting water point, measured as a hose-lay
(including the minimum water level in dams, swimming pools and the like),

o0 No closer than 6 m from the building area to be protected,

0 A minimum width of 3 m constructed to the same standard as the carriageway,
and

0 Connected to the property access by a carriageway equivalent to the standard of
the property access.

Current conditions

o There are multiple potable water tanks associated with the existing dwelling on ‘Lot 7’ but
the property is not currently serviced with a dedicated static water supply for firefighting.
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Compliance

. Pursuant to the exemptions provided under clause C13.6.3 A2 (a) of the Code, it is
considered that there is insufficient increase in risk to the existing dwelling on ‘Lot 7’
because of the proposal to warrant the mandating of any additional bushfire protection
measures in respect of water supplies for firefighting (see section 3.1 above).

° The indicative location of firefighting water tanks and indicative hardstand provisions
shown on the BHMP at Attachment 1 demonstrate the capacity of Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 to
support static water supplies compliant with the Code.

. Static water supplies for firefighting to service Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 must be provided at
the time of building on the lots and must be completed to a compliant standard prior to the
occupation of any habitable buildings.

. At the time of construction/installation, the owners/developers must ensure that new static
water supplies for firefighting comply in all respects with the provisions of Table C13.5, as
summarised above.

3.5 Construction Standards

The existing dwelling on ‘Lot 7" was constructed prior to the current standards and is unlikely to
comply with any BAL construction standards.

The attached BHMP only certifies that future habitable buildings constructed within the
indicative building areas on Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 can achieve the separation distances required
to allow construction to BAL-19 (Section 6 of AS3959).

Section 11F (2) (a) of the Tasmanian Building Act 2016 provides that the attached BHMP can
be utilised to satisfy the bushfire planning requirements of a subsequent application to build on
lots arising from the subdivision for a period of six years from certification. To utilise the
attached BHMP for a subsequent building application, construction would have to be within the

indicative building areas and construction standards would have to be at least BAL-19.

Should future owners wish to build at a different location to the indicative building areas
provided for under this report and the attached BHMP, or to a different BAL construction
standard, then a new Bushfire Hazard Report and BHMP will be required.
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4. Advice

The following recommendations do not form part of the bushfire hazard management
requirements being certified under this report and the attached BHMP. They are provided as
advice to the owners to reduce bushfire risk to the existing dwelling on ‘Lot 7’ and to ensure
effective bushfire hazard management planning for any future dwellings.

a) Itis recommended the owners of ‘Lot 7’ familiarise themselves with Table 1 of this report
and adopt an HMA around the existing dwelling which meets the separation distances
from surrounding pasture prescribed in that table.

b) Itis recommended the owners of ‘Lot 7’ install a dedicated water tank for firefighting
purposes with a minimum volume of 10,000 | that meets the requirements outlined in
Section 3.4 of this report.

c) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 11F (2) (a) of the Tasmanian Building Act 2016,
it is recommended that a new report and BHMP be commissioned at the time of
constructing any new habitable buildings on the lots. This will ensure that any vegetation
changes in the intervening period can be taken into consideration and that the resulting
BHMP is tailored to the actual building footprint and the circumstances prevailing at the
time of the build.

5. Summary and Conclusions

The proposed one-lot subdivision (one new lot and balance) and minor boundary adjustments
have been assessed against the requirements of C13.0 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code (the Code)
and AS 3959-2018 Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas (AS 3959).

Pursuant to the exemptions provided under clause C13.6.1 A1 (a), C13.6.2 A1 (a) and C13.6.3
A2 (a) of the Code, it is considered that there is insufficient increase in risk to the existing
habitable buildings on ‘Lot 7’ because of the proposal to warrant the mandating of any additional
bushfire protection measures in respect of hazard management areas, access for firefighting or
water supplies for firefighting.

A BHMP has been prepared for the site, prescribing hazard management areas for the building
areas on each lot which demonstrate the potential for the building areas on all lots to achieve a
Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) rating of BAL-19 under Table 2.4.4 of AS 3959.

The BHMP at Attachment 1 demonstrates compliance with the acceptable solutions for
subdivision under the Code and has been certified. It will accompany the final version of this
report and will be provided to Sorell Council as part of a development application for the
proposed subdivision and minor boundary adjustments.
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6. Limitations of BHMP

The bushfire protection measures outlined in the BHMP at Attachment 1 are based on a Fire
Danger Index of 50 (FDI 50) which relates to a fire danger rating of ‘very high’. Defending the
property or sheltering within a structure constructed to AS3959-2018 on days when the fire
danger rating is greater than 50 (i.e., ‘severe’ or higher) is not recommended.

Due to the unpredictable nature of bushfire behaviour and the impacts of extreme weather no
structure built in a bushfire-prone area can be guaranteed to survive a bushfire. The safest
option in the event of a bushfire is to leave the area early and seek shelter in a safe location.

7. Glossary and Abbreviations

AS - Australian Standard

BAL - Bushfire Attack Level — means of measuring the severity of a building’s potential
exposure to ember attack, radiant heat and direct flame contact, using increments of radiant
heat expressed in kilowatts per metre squared, and the basis for establishing the requirements
for construction to improve protection of building elements from attack by bushfire (AS3959-
2018).

BFP - Bush Fire Practitioner — a suitably qualified person accredited by the Tasmania Fire
Service to undertake assessments of bushfire hazard and certify Bushfire Hazard Management
Plans.

BHMP - Bushfire Hazard Management Plan — plan for individual house or subdivision
identifying separation distances required between a habitable building(s) and bushfire prone
vegetation based on the BAL for the site. The BHMP also indicates requirements for
construction, property access and firefighting water.

FDI - fire danger index — relates to the chance of a fire starting, its rate of spread, its intensity
and the difficulty of its suppression, according to various combinations of air temperature,
relative humidity, wind speed and both the long- and short-term drought effects (AS3959-2018).

ha — hectares; m — meters

HMA - Hazard Management Area — the area, between a habitable building or building area
and the bushfire-prone vegetation, which provides access to a fire front for firefighting, which is
maintained in a minimal fuel condition and in which there are no other hazards present which
will significantly contribute to the spread of a bushfire.
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APPENDIX 1 - lllustrative photos of site, access and vegetation

A. Property access

Photo 1: Primary access point to the site from the Arthur Highway providing shared access to
the existing dwelling on ‘Lot 7’ and to Lot 2

Photo 2: Driveway to the existing dwelling on ‘Lot 7’
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Photo 4: Branching of driveway to dwelling and associated outbuildings (at left)

Photo 5: Large parking/turning area east of the existing dwelling when viewed from the
northeast, with dwelling at centre right

31




Bushfire Hazard Report - subdivision and minor boundary adjustments - 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell

Photo 6: Large parking/turning area east of the existing dwelling when viewed from the
dwelling

Photo 7: Alignment of proposed new driveway across the southeast of ‘Lot 7’ to service Lot 2
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Photo 8: Existing crossover in the southwest of the land providing shared access to Lot 1 and
Lot 3

Photo 9: Farm management track along the alignment of the proposed new driveway to
service Lot 3
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Photo 10: Alignment of proposed new driveway to service Lot 1

B. Vegetation within 100 m of existing dwelling and indicative building areas

Photo 11: Pasture (potential grassland) west of the existing dwelling
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Photo 11: Pasture (potential grassland) directly north of the existing dwelling

Photo 12: Pasture (potential grassland) north of the existing dwelling
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Photo 13: Managed land directly east of the existing dwelling

Photo 14: Garden and lawn directly south of the existing dwelling
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Photo 15: Ploughed pasture (potential grassland) south of the existing dwelling

C. Vegetation within 100 m of the indicative building area on Lot 1

Photo 16: Pasture (potential grassland) and remnant forest southwest of the indicative building
areaon Lot 1
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Photo 17: Pasture (potential grassland) northwest of the indicative building area on Lot 1

Photo 18: Pasture (potential grassland) and forest northeast of the indicative building area on
Lot 1

38




Bushfire Hazard Report - subdivision and minor boundary adjustments - 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell

Photo 19: Pasture (potential grassland) and remnant forest southeast of the indicative building
area on Lot 1

D. Vegetation within 100 m of the indicative building area on Lot 2

Photo 20: Pasture (potential grassland) and remnant forest southwest of the indicative building
area on Lot 2
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Photo 21: Pasture (potential grassland) and remnant forest northwest of the indicative building
area on Lot 2

Photo 22: Pasture (potential grassland) and forest northeast of the indicative building area on
Lot 2

40




Bushfire Hazard Report - subdivision and minor boundary adjustments - 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell

Photo 23: Pasture (potential grassland) southeast of the indicative building area on Lot 2

E. Vegetation within 100 m of the indicative building area on Lot 3

Photo 24: Pasture (potential grassland) and remnant forest southwest of the indicative building
area on Lot 3
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Photo 25: Pasture (potential grassland) and remnant forest northwest of the indicative building
areaon Lot 3

Photo 26: Forest northeast of the indicative building area on Lot 3
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Photo 27: Pasture (potential grassland) and remnant forest southeast of the indicative building
areaon Lot 3
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ATTACHMENT 1 - Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) - proposed subdivision and minor boundary adjustments at 491 Arthur Highway, v1.1 - 13 March 2024, page 1 of 2

1. Exemptions

a) Pursuant to the exemptions provided under clauses
C13.6.1 A1(a), C13.6.2 A1(a), C13.6.3 A2 (a) of the Code,
there is insufficient increase in risk to the existing habitable
building on ‘Lot 7’ because of the proposal to warrant
mandating any specific bushfire protection measures.

2. Hazard Management Areas (HMAS) (see page 2)

a) HMAs must be established at the time of building on the
lots and prior to the occupation of any habitable buildings.

b) To be effective, HMAs must be maintained as ‘low threat
vegetation’ or ‘non-vegetated land’ (as defined by Clause
2.2.3.2 of AS3959) for the life of the development.

c) No tree branches should overhang habitable buildings.
d) Trees & shrubs should be separated to create

. . . discontinuous ‘clumps’ and a minimum 10 m separation
This plan IS to be. prlnt.ed at_ A3 should be maintained between clumps of shrubs.

and regd in conjunction with e) Horizontal separation of at least 5 m should be maintained
Bushfire Hazard Report for between tree canopies and low branches should be

proposed subdivision and minor removed to create at least 2 m vertical separation between
boundary adjustments at 491 tree canopy and underlying shrubs or ground cover.

Arthur Highway, Sorell (v1.2, f) Grassland, pasture & lawn must be kept short (< 100 mm).
March 2024) g) Fine fuels such as leaves, bark and twigs should be

removed from the ground periodically, particularly leading
into summer or any other identified period of high fire risk.

h) Flammable vegetation should not be retained or planted

For detail of hazard management under or directly adjacent to habitable buildings
areas (HMAs), property access for (particularly decks, flammable cladding and glazed
firefighting and water supplies for elements) or in corridors which can act as a ‘wick’ to

channel fire to habitable buildings.

i) Flammable material such as firewood, building materials,
organic mulch and fuel should not be stored under nor
directly adjacent to decks or habitable buildings.

firefighting, see page 2

3. Access for firefighting
Jim Mulcahy a) The plan on page 2 shows indicative property access

ACCREDITED BUSHFIRE ASSESSOR (BFP-159) provisions to service Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 which are 4 m
wide and terminate in compliant turning areas.
CERTIFICATE No: JM_BHR_011

b) Property access must be constructed at the time of

DATE: 20 MARCH 2024 building on the lots and must be compliant with Table
_ C13.2 of the Bushfire Prone Areas Code (the Code) prior
Signed: to occupancy of any habitable buildings.

4. Water Supply for Firefighting

a) The plan on page 2 shows indicative water tanks for
firefighting to service Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 located within 3
m of a hardstand, more than 6 m from indicative building
areas, and with the potential to be located within 90 m

hose lay of the furthest parts of future building areas.

b) Water supplies for firefighting to service Lot 1, Lot 2 and

For: Brad Grattldge and the ExeCUtors/TrUStees Lot 3 must be provided at the time of building on the lots

of the Estate of Peta Jongenelen and must be compliant with Table C13.5 of the Code prior
to the sealing of the final plans.
Address: 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell 4. Construction Standards
. a) This plan only certifies that future habitable buildings on
Titles: CT 46573/1, CT 110787/1 & CT 110658/5 Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 can achieve the separation

distances required to allow construction to BAL-19.

Assessment #: JM_BHR_011
February 2024




ATTACHMENT 1 - Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) - proposed subdivision and minor boundary adjustments at 491 Arthur Highway, v1.1 - 13 March 2024, page 2 of 2

1. Exemptions

b) Pursuant to the exemptions provided under clauses
C13.6.1 A1(a), C13.6.2 A1(a), C13.6.3 A2 (a) of the Code,
there is insufficient increase in risk to the existing habitable
building on ‘Lot 7’ because of the proposal to warrant
mandating any specific bushfire protection measures.

2. Hazard Management Areas (HMAs) (see page 2)

j) HMAs must be established at the time of building on the
lots and prior to the occupation of any habitable buildings.

k) To be effective, HMAs must be maintained as ‘low threat
For an overview of the 4 lots vegetation’ or ‘non-vegetated land’ (as defined by Clause
arising from the proposed 2.2.3.2 of AS3959) for the life of the development.
subdivision and minor [) No tree branches should overhang habitable buildings.
boundary adjustments, see m) Trees & shrubs should be separated to create
page 1 discontinuous ‘clumps’ and a minimum 10 m separation
should be maintained between clumps of shrubs.

n) Horizontal separation of at least 5 m should be maintained
between tree canopies and low branches should be
removed to create at least 2 m vertical separation between
tree canopy and underlying shrubs or ground cover.

0) Grassland, pasture & lawn must be kept short (< 100 mm).

p) Fine fuels such as leaves, bark and twigs should be

This plan is to be printed at A3
and read in conjunction with
Bushfire Hazard Report for

P"Oposed SUbdiViSion and removed from the ground periodically, particularly leading
minor boundary adjustments into summer or any other identified period of high fire risk.
at 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell q) Flammable vegetation should not be retained or planted

(v1.2, March 2024) under or directly adjacent to habitable buildings

(particularly decks, flammable cladding and glazed
elements) or in corridors which can act as a ‘wick’ to
channel fire to habitable buildings.

Jim Mulcahy r) Flammable material such as firewood, building materials,

organic mulch and fuel should not be stored under nor
ACCREDITED BUSHFIRE ASSESSOR (BFP-159) directly adjacent to decks or habitable buildings.
CERTIFICATE No: JM_BHR_011

3. Access for firefighting

DATE: 20 MARCH 2024 ¢) The plan on page 2 shows indicative property access
provisions to service Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 which are 4 m
wide and terminate in compliant turning areas.

d) Property access must be constructed at the time of
building on the lots and must be compliant with Table
C13.2 of the Bushfire Prone Areas Code (the Code) prior
to occupancy of any habitable buildings.

Signed:

4. Water Supply for Firefighting

c) The plan on page 2 shows indicative water tanks for
firefighting to service Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 located within 3
m of a hardstand, more than 6 m from indicative building
areas, and with the potential to be located within 90 m

hose lay of the furthest parts of future building areas.

d) Water supplies for firefighting to service Lot 1, Lot 2 and

For: Brad Grattldge and the ExeCUtors/TrUSteeS Lot 3 must be provided at the time of building on the lots

of the Estate of Peta Jongenelen and must be compliant with Table C13.5 of the Code prior
to the sealing of the final plans.
Address: 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell 4. Construction Standards
. b) This plan only certifies that future habitable buildings on
Titles: CT 46573/1, CT 110787/1 & CT 110658/5 Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 can achieve the separation

distances required to allow construction to BAL-19.

Assessment #: JM_BHR 011
February 2024




BUSHFIRE-PRONE AREAS CODE

CERTIFICATE! UNDER S51(2)(d) LAND USE PLANNING AND

APPROVALS ACT 1993

\ 1. Land to which certificate applies

The subject site includes property that is proposed for use and development and includes all
properties upon which works are proposed for bushfire protection purposes.

Street address:

Certificate of Title / PID:

491 Arthur Highway, Sorell

CT 46573/1, CT 110787/1 & CT 110658/5

2. Proposed Use or Development

Description of proposed Use
and Development:

Applicable Planning Scheme:

One-lot subdivision (one new lot and balance) and
minor boundary adjustments

Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell

3. Documents relied upon

This certificate relates to the following documents:

proposed subdivision and minor boundary
adjustments at 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell

and Property
Services

Title Author Date Version
Proposal Plan — one-lot subdivision (one | Morley Surveying 17 January 2024 | 1.0

new lot and balance) and minor boundary

adjustments, 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell

Bushfire Hazard Report for proposed Mulcahy Planning March 2024 1.2
subdivision and minor boundary and Property

adjustments at 491 Arthur Highway, Sorell | Services

Bushfire Hazard Management Plan - Mulcahy Planning 20 March 2024 1.2

" This document is the approved form of certification for this purpose and must not be altered from its original form.

Planning Certificate from a Bushfire Hazard Practitioner v5.0

Page 1 of 4




4. Nature of Certificate
The following requirements are applicable to the proposed use and development:

(1 | C13.4 — Use or development exempt from this Code

Compliance test Compliance Requirement
1 | C13.4(a) Insufficient increase in risk
(1 | C13.5.1 — Vulnerable Uses

Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement
1] C13.5.1 P1
]| C13.5.1 A2 Emergency management strategy
]| C13.5.1 A3 Bushfire hazard management plan
[ | C13.5.2 — Hazardous Uses

Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement
[]]C13.5.2P1
[]]C13.5.2A2 Emergency management strategy
(]| C13.5.2A3 Bushfire hazard management plan
C13.6.1 Subdivision: Provision of hazard management areas

Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement
[]]C13.6.1 P1

Insufficient increase in risk (existing habitable

C136.1A1(a) building on Lot 7)
C13.6.1 A1 (b) Provides BAL-19 for Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3
1] C13.6.1 A1(c) Consent for mechanism on title

Planning Certificate from a Bushfire Hazard Practitioner v5.0
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C13.6.2 Subdivision: Public and firefighting access

Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement

[]|C13.6.2P1

Insufficient increase in risk (existing habitable

C1362A1(a) building on Lot 7)

Access for Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 complies with

C13.6.2A1(b) relevant Table

C13.6.3 Subdivision: Provision of water supply for firefighting purposes

Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement

]| C13.6.3 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk

Reticulated water supply complies with relevant

[1] C13.6.3 A1 (b) Table

]| C13.6.3 A1 (c) Water supply consistent with the objective

Insufficient increase in risk (existing habitable

C13.6.3 A2 (a) building on Lot 7)

Static water supply for Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3

C13.6.3 A2 (b) complies with relevant Table

]| C13.6.3 A2 (c) Static water supplies consistent with the objective

Planning Certificate from a Bushfire Hazard Practitioner v5.0
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5. Bushfire Hazard Practitioner

Name: Jim Mulcahy Phone No: | 0424 505 184

Postal Email | .. .

Azzraess: 410 Nelson Road, Mt Nelson 7007 AddrcTsasl: jimsplanning@outlook.com
Accreditation No: | BFP — 159 Scope: | 1 & 3B, provisional 3C

6. Certification

| certify that in accordance with the authority given under Part 4A of the Fire Service Act
1979 that the proposed use and development:

]

Signed:
certifier

Name:

Is exempt from the requirement Bushfire-Prone Areas Code because, having regard
to the objective of all applicable standards in the Code, there is considered to be an
insufficient increase in risk to the use or development from bushfire to warrant any
specific bushfire protection measures, or

The Bushfire Hazard Management Plan/s identified in Section 3 of this certificate
is/are in accordance with the Chief Officer’s requirements and compliant with the
relevant Acceptable Solutions identified in Section 4 of this Certificate.

Js

v v
Jim Mulcahy Date: | 20/03/2024

Certificate

Number. | "M_BHR_011

(For Practitioner Use only)

Planning Certificate from a Bushfire Hazard Practitioner v5.0
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Sorell Council

Development Application: Response to Request
for Information - 491 Arthur Highway, Forcett.pdf

Plans Reference: P4
Date Received: 3/04/2024







OWNER: PETA KATHLEEN STELLA JONGENELEN
AND BRAD CHAYNEE GRATTIDGE (LOT 3)
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Permit overview

Permit application details

Applicant 18 Arthur Street Pty Ltd

Owner 18 Arthur Street Pty Ltd

Address 18 Arthur Street Sorell

Lot description Folio of the Register 29255, Lot 1

Description of proposal Partial demolition, alterations, and additions to existing buildings.

Development and use of childcare centre.

Relevant Planning Provisions

Applicable planning scheme Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell
Zone(s) General Residential
Codes Signs Code

Parking and Sustainable Transport Code
Road and Railway Assets Code
Safeguarding of Airports Code

Discretions e  Clause 831 Discretionary uses (P1, P2, P4)
. Clause 851 Non-dwelling development (P3, P4, Po)
. Clause C2.6.2 Design and layout of parking areas (P1)
. Clause C2.6.5 Pedestrian access (P1)
e Clause Cl6.1 Design and siting of signs (P2)

e  Clause C3.51 Traffic generation at a vehicle crossing, level crossing or
new junction (P1)

e  Clause C2.51 Car parking numbers (P1, P2)

Sorell Council

Development Application: 18 Arthur Street, Sorell

Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 02/01/2024
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1 Introduction

1.1  Purpose of the report

ERA Planning and Environment (ERA) has been engaged by Tina Palushi (owner and director of 18 Arthur St
Pty Ltd) to seek planning approval for the use and development of a childcare centre located at 18 Arthur
Street, Sorell. This report provides the relevant background material, proposal details, and an appraisal of the
development against the relevant planning provisions.

1.2 Name of planning authority

The relevant planning authority is the Sorell Council.

1.3 Statutory controls

This planning permit application is to be assessed in accordance with the Land Use Planning and
Approvals Act 1993 (LUPAA) and is subject to the provisions of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell (the
planning scheme).

Specifically, the proposal requires assessment against the applicable zone purpose, use standards,
development standards, and code requirements of the planning scheme.

1.4 Title documentation

This planning permit application relates to land at 18 Arthur Street, Sorell (title reference CT 29255/1), under
the ownership of 18 Arthur Street Pty Ltd.

The landowner has been notified of the intention to lodge this planning permit application pursuant to
clause 52 of LUPAA.

Title documents are available at Appendix A.

1.5 Enquiries

Enquiries relating to this planning report should be directed to:

Dana Elphinstone

Environmental Planner

ERA Planning and Environment
Email: enquiries@eraplanning.com.au
Phone: 03 6165 0443

Sorell Council

Development Application: 18 Arthur Street, Sorell

Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 02/01/2024
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2 Proposal

The proposal seeks approval for the demolition of existing buildings, alteration and additions to an existing
building, and development of a childcare centre at 18 Arthur Street in Sorell. The proposed development on
the 1,601 m? site includes:

e The development of a two storey building with a total building area of 669 m? providing three activity
rooms, a kitchen, dining area, reception area, three bathrooms, and associated office and training
spaces.

e Qutdoor play area between the proposed building and the rear boundary.
e Parking and circulation areas including:
0 Three 90 degree parking spaces (2.4 m wide by 5.4 m long); and
0 Thirteen 60 degree parking spaces (2.4-2.6 m wide by 5.4 m long), including one accessible space.
e Qutdoor storage including bin storage.
e Acoustic fence along the eastern, southern, and part of the northern boundary with a height of 1.8 m.
e Cround-based sign with maximum height of 3.8 m and 0.12 m wide.
The centre will provide ten staff to care for up to 60 children across three activity spaces including:
e 20 children aged from O to 24 months, with four staff;
e 20 children aged 24 to 36 months with four staff; and
e 20 children aged over 36 months with 2 staff.

The centre will operate between 6.30 am and 6.30 pm, 5 days per week.

Sorell Council

Development Application: 18 Arthur Street, Sorell

Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 02/01/2024
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3 Site description

3.1 Site and surrounds

The subject site is located at 18 Arthur Street, Sorell in a single title, CT 29255/1. The site is generally flat with
two existing vehicle crossings to Arthur Street. The site is developed with a single dwelling, associated

outbuildings and garden. It is 1,601 m? in area and has 40.52 m frontage to Arthur Street, based on recent
survey provided in Appendix A.

The site is located in the General Residential zone under the Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell and is
predominantly surrounded by residential properties. It shares a boundary on its south with ‘St Thomas
Catholic Church,’ 22 Arthur Street, which is a large historic church listed on the Tasmania Heritage Register

An aerial image of the subject site and surrounding context is shown in Figure 1.

Figure1 Aerial image of the site shown in blue outline (Source: https:/Aww.thelist.tas.gov.au/)

Sorell Council

Development Application: 18 Arthur Street, Sorell

Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 02/01/2024
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4 Zoning assessment

41 Zoning

The site is zoned General Residential in the planning scheme. The proposal requires assessment against the
applicable zone purpose, use standards, and development standards of the General Residential zone.

4.2 Use status

The proposed use is defined as educational and occasional care under the planning scheme. Educational
and occasional care is a discretionary use in the General Residential zone.

4.3 Zonhe purpose

The General Residential zone purpose in clause 81 is:

811 To provide for residential use or development that accommodates a range of dwelling
types where full infrastructure services are available or can be provided.8.1.2 To provide
for the efficient utilisation of available social, transport and other service infrastructure.

813 To provide for non-residential use that:
(a) primarily serves the local community; and

(b) does not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity through scale, intensity, noise, activity
outside of business hours, traffic generation and movement, or other off site impacts.

814 To provide for Visitor Accoommodation that is compatible with residential character.

The proposed use and development is consistent with the zone purpose statements. The proposed
development will provide for non-residential use that primarily serves the local community. The scale,
intensity, noise, activity outside of business hours, traffic generation and movement, or other offsite impacts
will be managed to ensure there is no unreasonable loss of amenity.

Notwithstanding the above, in accordance with the decision of the Tasmanian Civil and Administrative
Tribunal in Mount Wellington Cableway Company Pty Ltd v Hobart City Council and Others [2022] TASCAT
128 (3 November 2022), it is noted that the zone purpose statements do not provide a basis for the refusal of
a discretionary use unless specifically called up in the performance criterion of a relevant use standard.

4.4 Use and development standards

Table 1 provides a summary of the applicable use and development standards for the proposal. An
assessment against the applicable standards is provided in the sections following.

Table 1: Applicable standards in the General Residential Zone

Clause Applicability

Use standards

Clause 8.3.1 Discretionary uses Applicable.
Clause 8.3.2 Visitor accommodation Not applicable. The use is educational and occasional
care.

Development standards

Clause 8.4 Development standards for dwellings Not applicable. No dwellings are proposed.

Clause 8.5.1 Non-dwelling development Applicable.

Clause 8.5.2 Non-residential garages and carports Not applicable. No garages or carports are proposed.
Sorell Council

Development Application: 18 Arthur Street, Sorell
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Clause Applicability

Subdivision standards

Subdivision clauses

Not applicable. The proposal does not include
subdivision.

4.4.1 Discretionary uses

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Clause 8.3.1 Discretionary uses

Al

Hours of operation of a use listed as Discretionary,
excluding Emergency Services, must be within the hours
of 8.00am to 6.00pm.

P1

Hours of operation of a use listed as Discretionary,
excluding Emergency Services, must not cause an
unreasonable loss of amenity to adjacent sensitive uses,
having regard to:

(a) thetiming, duration or extent of vehicle movements;
and

(b) noise, lighting or other emissions.

Planner Response

The proposed operating hours for the development are 6.30 am to 6.30 pm. This exceeds the operating hours allowed
under the acceptable solution. Therefore, the performance criteria must be considered.

It is expected that the majority of children will be dropped off between the hours of 7 am to 8 am. This is generally
followed by a period of settling in with children normally inside the centre. The number of children in the outdoor areas
is expected to be minimal in the early hours of the morning and in the evening, particularly during the colder months.
The indoor and outdoor activities for the children vary between age groups, meaning they are not all outside at any

one time.

The majority of vehicles are expected to arrive at the centre between 7am and 8am, park briefly and then depart.
Parking is provided for onsite to minimise the impact on the surrounding road network, ensuring there is less impact

on residential amenity.

External lighting will be in operation between 6.30 am to 6.30 pm in the winter months, exceeding the acceptable
solution under Clause 8.3.1 (A2) by half an hour in the morning. External lighting will meet applicable Australian
Standards ensuring the lighting is appropriately baffled and angled to prevent any light spillage into adjoining

properties. The proposal satisfies the performance criteria.

An acoustic fence is proposed around the outdoor play area, along the eastern and southern, and part of the northern
boundaries. This will reduce any noise impacts from children playing, to adjoining residential properties.

Based on the above, the proposed use is not considered to have an unreasonable impact of the amenity of adjacent

sensitive uses.
The performance criteria (P1) are satisfied.

A2
External lighting for a use listed as Discretionary:

(@) must not operate within the hours of 7.00pm to
7.00am, excluding any security lighting; and

(b) security lighting must be baffled to ensure direct light
does not extend into the adjoining property.

P2

External lighting for a use listed as Discretionary, must
not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity to adjacent
sensitive uses, having regard to:

(@) the number of proposed light sources and their
intensity;

(b) the location of the proposed light sources;
(c) the topography of the site; and
(d) any existing light sources.

Planner Response

External lighting will be in operation between 6.30 am to 6.30 pm, exceeding the acceptable solution by half an hour in
the morning. Therefore, the performance criteria have been addressed.

The proposed lighting location is shown in Appendix B.

eraplanning.com.au
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The site is generally flat, meaning there would not be any exaggerated angles for light spill to cause unreasonable
impact. Furthermore, external lighting will meet applicable Australian Standards ensuring the lighting is appropriately
baffled and angled to prevent any light spillage into adjoining properties.

The proposed external lighting is not considered to have an unreasonable impact on the amenity of adjacent sensitive
uses.

The performance criteria (P2) are satisfied.

A3 P3

Commercial vehicle movements and the unloading and Commercial vehicle movements and the unloading and

loading of commercial vehicles for a use listed as loading of commercial vehicles for a use listed as

Discretionary, excluding Emergency Services, must be Discretionary, excluding Emergency Services, must not

within the hours of: cause an unreasonable loss of amenity to adjacent

(a) 7:00am to 7:00pm Monday to Friday:; sensitive uses, having regard to:

(b) 9:00am to 12 noon Saturday; and (a) the time and duration of commercial vehicle
movements;

(c) nilon Sunday and public holidays. ) )
(b) the number and frequency of commmercial vehicle

movements;
(c) the size of commercial vehicles involved;

(d) manoeuvring required by the commmercial vehicles,
including the amount of reversing and associated
warning noise;

(e) any existing or proposed noise mitigation measures
between the vehicle movement areas and sensitive
use;

(f) potential conflicts with other traffic; and
(g) existing levels of amenity.

Planner Response
Commercial vehicle movements will be limited to the hours detailed in the acceptable solution.
The acceptable solution (A3) is met.

A4 P4

No Acceptable Solution. A use listed as Discretionary must not cause an
unreasonable loss of amenity to adjacent sensitive uses,
having regard to:

(a) the intensity and scale of the use;
b) the emissions generated by the use;

c) the type and intensity of traffic generated by the use;

(
(€
(d) the impact on the character of the area; and
(e)

e) the need for the use in that location

Planner Response

The proposed use will operate 6.30 am to 6.30 pm, five days per week. The centre will cater to 60 children with 11 staff.
The emissions generated by the use will include noise and lighting. The noise generation is expected to be most
significant during the hours considered acceptable under A3 above. An acoustic fence is proposed along adjoining
boundaries to help ameliorate the noise level. Lighting will operate for an additional half an hour outside the
acceptable hours listed in A2 above. Lighting will be used at a level to provide safe access to the centre and will meet
applicable standards to ensure no light spillage into adjoining properties.

The traffic generation from the use will increase the morning and evening peak traffic within Arthur Street. All vehicles
will be able to enter the site and park, before exiting the site in a forward direction. This will minimise the impact of the
additional vehicles on the street by avoiding on-street parking and ensuring safe and legible merging from the site.

The site is located in a residential area in proximity to community purpose and business zoned land. The density of
residential use in the area is relatively high, with multiple strata developments nearby including adjoining the site to
the north east. The site is within 100 m of Sorell School, 30 m of Ningana Home, 100 m of land zoned General Business
and 80 m of Pembroke Park, whilst adjoining St Thomas Catholic Church to the south; that is, the area accommodates
a mixture of community and commercial uses of which a daycare centre is compatible with.

An acoustic fence is proposed to ameliorate noise emissions, and access has been designed to minimise impacts from
traffic generation.

There is a high need for childcare centres in the area and the region which this development seeks to service.
The proposed use is not considered to cause an unreasonable loss of amenity to adjacent sensitive uses.

Sorell Council
eraplanning.com.au Development Application: 18 Arthur Street, Sorell 18 Arthur Street | Supporting Planning Report
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The performance criteria (P4) are satisfied.

4.4.2 Development standards for non-dwellings

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions

Clause 8.5.1 Non-dwelling development

Performance Criteria

Al

A building that is not a dwelling, excluding for Food
Services, local shop, garage or carport, and protrusions
that extend not more than 0.9m into the frontage
setback, must have a setback from a frontage that is:

(a) if the frontage is a primary frontage, not less than
4.5m, or if the setback from the primary frontage is
less than 4.5m, not less than the setback, from the
primary frontage, of any existing dwelling on the site;

c

if the frontage is not a primary frontage, not less than
3.0m, or if the setback from the primary frontage is
less than 3.0m, not less than the setback, from the
primary frontage, of any existing dwelling on the site;
or

(c) if for a vacant site and there are existing dwellings on
adjoining properties on the same street, not more
than the greater, or less than the lesser, setback for
the equivalent frontage of the dwellings on the
adjoining properties on the same street.

P1

A building that is not a dwelling, excluding for Food
Services and local shop, must have a setback from a
frontage that is compatible with the streetscape, having
regard to any topographical constraints.

Planner Response

The proposed building is set back 13.59 m from the Arthur Street frontage. The site is not vacant.

The acceptable solution (Al) is met.

A2

A building that is not a dwelling, excluding outbuildings
with a building height of not more than 2.4m and
protrusions that extend not more than 0.9m horizontally
beyond the building envelope, must:

(a) be contained within a building envelope (refer to
Figures 81, 8.2 and 8.3) determined by:

(i) adistance equal to the frontage setback or, for an
internal lot, a distance of 4.5m from the rear

boundary of a property with an adjoining frontage;

and

(i) projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from
the horizontal at a height of 3m above existing
ground level at the side or rear boundaries to a
building height of not more than 8.5m above
existing ground level; and

(b) only have a setback less than 1.5m from a side or rear
boundary if the building:

(i) does not extend beyond an existing building built
on or within 0.2m of the boundary of the adjoining
property; or

(i) does not exceed a total length of 9m or one-third
of the length of the side or rear boundary
(whichever is lesser).

P2

The siting and scale of a building that is not a dwelling

must:

(a) not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity, having
regard to:

(i) reduction in sunlight to a habitable room,
excluding a bedroom, of a dwelling on an
adjoining property;

(i) overshadowing the private open space of a
dwelling on an adjoining property;

(iii) overshadowing of an adjoining vacant property;
and

(iv) visual impacts caused by the apparent scale, bulk
or proportions of the building when viewed from
an adjoining property; and

(a) provide separation between buildings on adjoining
properties that is consistent with that existing on
established properties in the area.

. Plans Reference: P1
eraplannlng.com.au
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Planner Response

The proposed building will be setback 13.59 m from the frontage, 31 m from the northern boundary, 3.3 m from the
rear, eastern boundary, and 3 m from the southern boundary.

The elevation plans provided in Appendix B demonstrate that the proposed building falls within the building envelope
specified in the acceptable solution.

The proposed building is setback a minimum of 1.589 m from a side or rear boundary.
The acceptable solution (A2) is met.

A3 P3

A building that is not a dwelling, must have: A building that is not a dwelling, must have:

(a) asite coverage of not more than 50% (excluding eaves  (a) site coverage consistent with that existing on
up to 0.em); and established properties in the area; and

(b) asite area of which not less than 35% is free from (b) reasonable space for the planting of gardens and
impervious surfaces. landscaping.

Planner Response
The total floor area of the proposed building is 669 m? or 42% of the site area.

The total site area that is free from impervious surfaces is approximately 25%, therefore the performance criteria have
been addressed.

Site coverage of established properties in the area varies greatly. For example, 14 Arthur Street (to the north of the site)
has approximately 75-80% site coverage, whereas 35 Walker Street (adjoins the site to the west) has approximately 25%
site coverage. The proposed development falls in between these examples and is considered consistent with the site
coverage of the area.

As demonstrated on the plans in Appendix B, there is adequate space for the planting of gardens and landscaping.

The performance criteria (P3) are satisfied.

A4 P4

No Acceptable Solution Afence (including a free-standing wall) for a building that
is not a dwelling within 4.5m of a frontage must:

An exemption applies for fences in this zone — see Table (a) provide for security and privacy while allowing for

46 passive surveillance of the road; and

(b) be compatible with the height and transparency of
fences in the street, having regard to:

(i) thetopography of the site; and
(ii) traffic volumes on the adjoining road.

Planner Response

A 1.8 m high acoustic fence is proposed along part of the northern boundary and along the full length of the eastern
and southern boundaries. The fencing along the southern boundary falls within 4.5 m of the site frontage. The fencing
is not a minimum of 30% transparent above 1.2 m and therefore cannot meet the exemption criteria under Table 4.6.
Therefore, the performance criteria must be addressed.

The proposed fencing is along the southern boundary, perpendicular to the frontage. Therefore, the fencing will not
interfere with passive surveillance of the road.

There is a mixture of fencing types in the surrounding area including paling and metal fencing with semi-
transparency, timber and colorbond fences with no transparency, and lots with no fencing. Given the fence is on a side
boundary the height and transparency are not considered as impactful as a fence on the frontage.

Overall, the proposed fence is considered to be compatible with the street.
The performance criteria (P4) are satisfied.

A5 P5

Outdoor storage areas, for a building that is not a Outdoor storage areas, for a building that is not a

dwelling, including waste storage, must not: dwelling, must be located or screened to minimise their

(a) be visible from any road or public open space impact on views into the site from any roads or public
adjoining the site; and open space adjoining the site, having regard to:

(b) encroach upon parking areas, driveways or (a) the nature of the use;

landscaped areas. (b) the type of goods, materials or waste to be stored;
(c) the topography of the site; and
(d)

d) any screening proposed.

Sorell Council
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Planner Response

Proposed outdoor storage areas will be screened from sight as show in the plans in Appendix B. Outdoor storage areas
will not encroach upon parking areas, driveways, or landscaped areas.

The acceptable solution (A5) is met.

A6 P6

Air extraction, pumping, refrigeration systems or Air conditioning, air extraction, pumping, heating or
compressors, for a building that is not a dwelling, must refrigeration systems or compressors, for a building that is
have a setback from the boundary of a property not a dwelling, within 10m of the boundary of a property
containing a sensitive use not less than 10m. containing a sensitive use must be designed, located,

baffled or insulated to not cause an unreasonable loss of

amenity, having regard to:
An exemption applies for heat pumps and air Y gred

conditioners in this zone — see Table 4.6. (a) the characteristics and frequency of any emissions

generated;
(b) the nature of the proposed use;

(c) the topography of the site and location of the sensitive
use; and

(d) any mitigation measures proposed.

Planner Response

The proposed development includes three air conditioning units that will be attached to the building. It is not possible
for these units to have a 10 m setback from residential use; therefore, the acceptable solution cannot be achieved.

The proposed air conditioning units are of a domestic scale producing noise emissions typical of a suburban dwelling.
The units will operate during opening hours.

The site is generally flat. Sensitive receivers are located to the north and to the east. Sensitive receivers to the west are
separated from the building by at least 30 m and are unlikely to be affected. The adjoining use to the south is not
considered a sensitive use. It is of note that to the north and east there is an acoustic fence which will assist in reducing
any noise impacts from the air conditioners.

The proposed air conditioning units are not expected to have an unreasonable impact on amenity.

The performance criteria (P6) are satisfied.

Sorell Council
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5 Code assessment

The relevant planning scheme codes and specific area plans against which the proposal requires

consideration are:
e Parking and Sustainable Transport Code
e Road and Railway Asset Code

e Safeguarding of Airports Code

5.1 Signscode

The Signs Code applies to all development for signs. The proposal includes one pole sign. Pole signs are not
exempt from the Signs Code. Table 3 provides a summary of the applicable use and development standards
for the proposal. An assessment against the applicable standards is provided in the sections following Table 3.

Table 2: Applicable standards in the Parking and Sustainable Transport Code

Clause Applicability

Use standards

There are no use standards in this Code.

Development standards

Clause C1.6.1 Design and siting of signs

Applicable.

Clause C1.6.2 llluminated signs

Clause C1.6.3 Third party sign

Not applicable. No illuminated signs are proposed.

Not applicable. No third party signs are proposed.

Clause C1.6.4 Signs on local heritage places and in local
heritage precincts and local historic landscape precincts

Not applicable. No heritage places, local heritage

precincts or local historic landscape precincts are present.

511 Design and siting of signs

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Clause C1.6.1 Design and siting of signs

Al
A sign must:

(@) be located within the applicable zone for the relevant
sign type set out in Table C1.6; and

(b) meet the sign standards for the relevant sign type set
out in Table C1.6, excluding for the following sign
types, for which there is no Acceptable Solution:

(i) roof sign;
(i) sky sign; and
(iii) billboard.

P1.1
A sign must:

(@) be located within an applicable zone for the relevant
sign type as set out in Table Cl.6; and

(b) be compatible with the streetscape or landscape,
having regard to:

(i) thesize and dimensions of the sign;

(i) the size and scale of the building upon which the
sign is proposed,;

(iii) the amenity of surrounding properties;
(iv) the repetition of messages or information;

(V) the number and density of signs on the site and
on adjacent properties; and

(Vi) the impact on the safe and efficient movement of
vehicles and pedestrians.

P1.2
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Planner Response

If a roof sign, sky sign or billboard, the sign must:

(@) be located within the applicable zone for the relevant
sign type set out in Table Cl.6;

(b

meet the sign standards for the relevant sign type in
Table Cl.6; and

not contribute to visual clutter or cause unreasonable
loss of amenity to the surrounding area, having regard
to:

(c

(i) the size and dimensions of the sign;

(i) the size and scale of the building upon which
(iii) the sign is proposed;

(iv) the amenity of surrounding properties;

(V) the repetition of messages or information;

(

Vi) the number and density of signs on the site and
on adjacent properties; and

(vii)the impact on the safe and efficient movement of
vehicles and pedestrians.

The proposal includes one ground base sign. Ground base signs are acceptable in the General Residential zone.

The title has 40.52 m frontage to Arthur Street, meaning two ground base signs are allowed under Table C1.6; only one
is proposed. The proposed sign has a maximum height of 2.4 m.

The supportive structure does not project above the sign face.
The acceptable solution (Al.1) is met. P1.2 is not applicable as no roof sign, sky sign or billboard is proposed.

A2

A sign must be not less than 2m from the boundary of any
lot in the General Residential Zone, Inner Residential Zone,
Low Density Residential Zone, Rural Living Zone or
Landscape Conservation Zone.

P2

A sign must not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity to
adjoining residential properties, having regard to:

(@) the topography of the site and the surrounding area;

(b) the relative location of buildings, habitable rooms of
dwellings and private open space;

(c) any overshadowing; and
(d) the nature and type of the sign.

Planner Response

The proposed sign is within 2 m of a boundary in the General Residential zone. Therefore, the acceptable solution cannot

be met, and the performance criteria have been addressed.
The site and surrounding area are generally flat.

The proposed sign will be located close to the southern boundary of the site, which is shared with the church. The
church is approximately 19 m from where the sign will be placed.

The sign will cause insignificant overshadowing to the church lot.
The sign will be free standing supported by a ground-based structure, providing clarity on the use of the site.

The performance criteria (P2) are satisfied.

A3

The number of signs for each business or tenancy on a

road frontage of a building must be no more than:

(@) 1of each sign type, unless otherwise stated in Table C1.6;
(b) 1window sign for each window;
(c) 3ifthe street frontage is less than 20m in length; and
(d) 6if the street frontage is 20m or more, excluding the

following sign types, for which there is no limit:
() name plate; and
(ii) temporary sign

P3

The number of signs for each business or tenancy on a
street frontage must:

(@) not unreasonably increase in the existing level of
visual clutter in the streetscape, and where possible,
reduce any existing visual clutter in the streetscape by
replacing existing signs with fewer, more effective
signs; and

(b) not involve the repetition of messages or information.

eraplanning.com.au

Sorell Council

Development Application: 18 Arthur Street, Sorell

Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 02/01/2024

18 Arthur Street | Supporting Planning Report 13




Planner Response

One ground base sign is proposed. One ground base sign per 20 m frontage is permitted under Table C1.6. The frontage
is 40.52 m.

No window signs are proposed.
The acceptable solution (Al) is met.

5.2 Parking and sustainable transport code

The Parking and Sustainable Transport Code applies to all proposed use and development, with limited
exception. Table 3 provides a summary of the applicable use and development standards for the proposal.
An assessment against the applicable standards is provided in the sections following Table 3.

Table 3: Applicable standards in the Parking and Sustainable Transport Code

Clause Applicability

Use standards

Clause C2.5.1 Car parking numbers Applicable.
Clause C2.5.2 Bicycle parking numbers Applicable.
Clause C2.5.3 Motorcycle parking numbers Applicable.

Clause C2.5.4 Loading bays

Not applicable. Proposed use is Educational and
Occasional Care.

Clause C2.55 Number of car parking spaces within the
General Residential Zone and Inner Residential Zone

Not applicable. No Food Services or General Retail and
Hire uses are proposed.

Development standards

Clause C2.6.1 Construction of parking areas Applicable.
Clauses C2.6.2 Design and layout of parking areas Applicable.
Clauses C2.6.3 Number of accesses for vehicles Applicable.

Clause C2.6.4 Lighting of parking areas within the General
Business Zone and Central Business Zone

Not applicable. Site is not within the General Business
Zone and Central Business Zone.

Clause C2.6.5 Pedestrian access

Applicable.

Clause C2.6.6 Loading bays Not applicable. No loading bays are required or proposed.

Clause C2.6.7 Bicycle parking and storage facilities within
the General Business Zone and Central Business Zone

Not applicable. Site is not within the General Business
Zone and Central Business Zone.

Clause C2.6.8 Siting of parking and turning areas Not applicable. Site is not within an applicable zone.

Parking precinct plan standards

Parking precinct plan clauses Not applicable. No parking precinct plans apply to the

site.
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5.2.1 Car parking numbers

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions
Clause C2.5.1 Car parking numbers

Al

The number of on-site car parking spaces must be no less
than the number specified in Table 2.1, less the number of
car parking spaces that cannot be provided due to the
site including container refund scheme space, excluding
if:

(a) the site is subject to a parking plan for the area
adopted by council, in which case parking provision
(spaces or cash-in-lieu) must be in accordance with
that plan;

(b) the site is contained within a parking precinct plan
and subject to Clause C2.7,

(c) thesite is subject to Clause C2.55; or

(d) it relates to an intensification of an existing use or
development or a change of use where:

(i) the number of on-site car parking spaces for the
existing use or development specified in Table C2.1
is greater than the number of car parking spaces
specified in Table C2.1 for the proposed use or
development, in which case no additional on-site
car parking is required; or

(ii) the number of on-site car parking spaces for the
existing use or development specified in Table C2.1
is less than the number of car parking spaces
specified in Table C2.1 for the proposed use or
development, in which case on-site car parking
must be calculated as follows:

N = A+ (C- B) N = Number of on-site car parking
spaces required
A = Number of existing on site car parking spaces

B = Number of on-site car parking spaces required
for the existing use or development specified in
Table C21

C= Number of on-site car parking spaces required
for the proposed use or development specified in
Table C2.1.

Planner Response

Performance Criteria

P11

The number of on-site car parking spaces for uses,
excluding dwellings, must meet the reasonable needs of
the use, having regard to:

(@) the availability of off-street public car parking spaces
within reasonable walking distance of the site;

(b

the ability of multiple users to share spaces because
of:

(i) wvariations in car parking demand over time; or

(ii) efficiencies gained by consolidation of car parking
spaces;
(c) the availability and frequency of public transport
within reasonable walking distance of the site;

(d) the availability and frequency of other transport
alternatives;

(e) any site constraints such as existing buildings, slope,
drainage, vegetation and landscaping,;

(f) the availability, accessibility and safety of on-street
parking, having regard to the nature of the roads,
traffic management and other uses in the vicinity;

(g) the effect on streetscape; and

(h) any assessment by a suitably qualified person of the
actual car parking demand determined having regard
to the scale and nature of the use and development.

P1.2

The number of car parking spaces for dwellings must
meet the reasonable needs of the use, having regard to:

(@) the nature and intensity of the use and car parking
required;

(b) the size of the dwelling and the number of bedrooms;
and

(c) the pattern of parking in the surrounding area.
(d)

Educational and occasional care is required to provide 1 car parking space per employee. Based on a total of 11 staff
members, 11 car parking spaces are required. The proposal includes 15 car parking spaces.

The acceptable solution (Al) is met.

5.2.2 Bicycle parking numbers
PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions
Clause C2.5.2 Bicycle parking numbers

Al
Bicycle parking spaces must:
(a) be provided on the site or within 50m of the site; and

Performance Criteria

P1

Bicycle parking spaces must be provided to meet the
reasonable needs of the use, having regard to:

Sorell Council
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(b) be no less than the number specified in Table C2.1.

Planner Response

(a) the likely number of users of the site and their
opportunities and likely need to travel by bicycle; and

(b) the availability and accessibility of existing and any
planned parking facilities for bicycles in the surrounding
area.

Educational and occasional care for a childcare centre requires 1 bicycle space per five employees. Based on a total of 11
staff members, 3 bicycle parking spaces are required. The proposal includes 3 bicycle parking spaces.

The acceptable solution (Al) is met.

5.2.3 Motorcycle parking numbers

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions
Clause C2.5.3 Number of motorcycle spaces

Al

The number of on-site motorcycle parking spaces for all

uses must:

(@) be no less than the number specified in Table C2.4;
and

(b

if an existing use or development is extended or
intensified, the number of on-site motorcycle parking
spaces must be based on the proposed extension or
intensification, provided the existing number of
motorcycle parking spaces is maintained.

Planner Response

Performance Criteria

P1

Motorcycle parking spaces for all uses must be provided
to meet the reasonable needs of the use, having regard
to:

(@) the nature of the proposed use and development;
(b) the topography of the site;

(c) the location of existing buildings on the site;

(d)

d) any constraints imposed by existing development;
and

(e) the availability and accessibility of motorcycle parking
spaces on the street or in the surrounding area.

There is no requirement for motorcycle parking spaces where fewer than 20 car parking spaces are required. The
proposed use requires 11 car parking spaces; therefore, no motorcycle parking spaces are required.

The acceptable solution (Al) is met.

5.2.4 Construction of parking areas

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions
Clause C2.6.1 Construction of parking area

Al

All parking, access ways, manoeuvring and circulation
spaces must:

(a) be constructed with a durable all weather pavement;

(b) be drained to the public stormwater system, or
contain stormwater on the site; and

(c) excluding all uses in the Rural Zone, Agriculture Zone,
Landscape Conservation Zone, Environmental
Management Zone, Recreation Zone and Open Space
Zone, be surfaced by a spray seal, asphalt, concrete,
pavers or equivalent material to restrict abrasion from
traffic and minimise entry of water to the pavement.

Performance Criteria

P1

All parking, access ways, manoeuvring and circulation
spaces must be readily identifiable and constructed so
that they are useable in all weather conditions, having
regard to:

(@) the nature of the use;

(b) the topography of the land;

(c) the drainage system available;
(d)

d) the likelihood of transporting sediment or debris from
the site onto a road or public place;

(e) the likelihood of generating dust; and
(f) the nature of the proposed surfacing.
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Planner Response

The proposed parking and access way will be constructed with a durable all weather pavement and be drained to the

public stormwater system.
The acceptable solution (Al) is met.

5.2.5 Design and layout of parking areas

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Clauses C2.6.2 Design and layout of parking areas

All
Parking, access ways, manoeuvring and circulation
spaces must either:
(@) comply with the following:
(i) have a gradient in accordance with Australian
Standard AS 2890 - Parking facilities, Parts 1-6;

(ii) provide for vehicles to enter and exit the site in a
forward direction where providing for more than 4
parking spaces;

(iii) have an access width not less than the
requirements in Table C2.2;

(iv) have car parking space dimensions which satisfy
the requirements in Table C2.3;

(v) have a combined access and manoeuvring width
adjacent to parking spaces not less than the
requirements in Table C2.3 where there are 3 or
more car parking spaces;

(vi) have a vertical clearance of not less than 2.1m
above the parking surface level; and

(vii)excluding a single dwelling, be delineated by line
marking or other clear physical means; or

(b) comply with Australian Standard AS 2890- Parking

facilities, Parts 1-6.

Al.2

Parking spaces provided for use by persons with a

disability must satisfy the following:

(@) be located as close as practicable to the main entry
point to the building;

(b) be incorporated into the overall car park design; and

(c) be designed and constructed in accordance with
Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 2890.6:2009
Parking facilities, Off-street parking for people with
disabilities.

Planner Response

P1

All parking, access ways, manoeuvring and circulation
spaces must be designed and readily identifiable to
provide convenient, safe and efficient parking, having

regard to:

(@) the characteristics of the site;

b) the proposed slope, dimensions and layout;
c) useability in all weather conditions;

d) vehicle and pedestrian traffic safety;

e) the nature and use of the development;

f) the expected number and type of vehicles;

(
(
(
(
(
(

g) the likely use of the parking areas by persons with a
disability;
(h) the nature of traffic in the surrounding area;
(i) the proposed means of parking delineation; and
)

(j) the provisions of Australian Standard AS 2890.1:2004 -
Parking facilities, Part 1: Off-street car parking and AS
2890.2 -2002 Parking facilities, Part 2: Off-street
commercial vehicle facilities.

The design and layout of the parking areas is in accordance with Australian Standard AS 2890 and provides for vehicles

to enter and exit the site in a forward direction.

The access width is 51 m, compliant with Table C2.2. All parking spaces are 2.4 m to 2.6 m wide by 5.4 m long, which is
below the dimensions required under Table C3.2 for 90 degree and 60 degree angled car parking spaces. Therefore,
the acceptable solution cannot be met, and the performance criteria must be addressed.

The site provides through access allowing vehicles to enter the site and exit in a forward direction, avoiding the need to
park on the street, but also avoiding the requirement to reverse onto the street.

The site is generally flat, and the access and parking areas have been designed in accordance with applicable
Australian Standards ensuring safety, legibility and efficiency in parking and movement.

The parking and access areas are to be sealed and appropriately drained to stormwater systems. This means the area is

useable in all weather conditions.
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Pedestrian access across the vehicle manoeuvring areas will be signed and line marked to ensure safety for families
and visitors to the site. Parking bays will also be line marked to delineate the spaces.

The site will be used for childcare services with children primarily dropped off in the morning and evening. Drops offs
will involve vehicles entering the site, parking briefly before exiting the site.

One accessible parking space has been provided in accordance with the requirements of the National Construction

Code.

The factors described above provide the parking and access with convenient, safe, and efficient parking, as required by

the performance criteria.
The performance criteria (P1) are satisfied.

There is a requirement to provide one accessible parking space associated with the proposed car park given the

number of parking spaces proposed. This space is provided on site near the main entrance to the childcare centre. The

accessible space is to be designed and constructed in accordance with Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS
2890.6:2009 Parking facilities, Off-street parking for people with disabilities.

The acceptable solution (Al.2) is met.

5.2.6 Number of accesses for vehicles

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Clauses C2.6.3 Number of accesses for vehicles

Al

The number of accesses provided for each frontage must:

(@) be no more than1; or

(b) no more than the existing number of accesses,
whichever is the greater.

P1

The number of accesses for each frontage must be
minimised, having regard to:

(@) any loss of on-street parking; and

(b) pedestrian safety and amenity;

(c) traffic safety;

(d) residential amenity on adjoining land; and
(e) the impact on the streetscape.

Planner Response

The site has two existing access points on to the Arthur Street frontage. Both accesses are proposed to be utilised

providing an entrance and exit point.
The acceptable solution (Al) is met.

A2

Within the Central Business Zone or in a pedestrian
priority street no new access is provided unless an
existing access is removed.

Planner Response

P2

Within the Central Business Zone or in a pedestrian
priority street, any new accesses must:

(@) not have an adverse impact on:
(i) pedestrian safety and amenity; or
(i) traffic safety; and

(b) be compatible with the streetscape.

The site is not in the Central Business zone or a pedestrian priority street.

Not applicable.
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5.2.7 Pedestrian access

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Clause C2.6.5 Pedestrian access

All
Uses that require 10 or more car parking spaces must:

P1
Safe and convenient pedestrian access must be provided

(a) have a1m wide footpath that is separated from the within parking areas, having regard to:

access ways or parking aisles, excluding where
crossing access ways or parking aisles, by:

(i)

) the characteristics of the site;

c
d) the nature of the use;
a horizontal distance of 2.5m between the edge of
the footpath and the access way or parking aisle;
or

e) the number of parking spaces;

(ii) protective devices such as bollards, guard rails or g) the needs of persons with a disability;

planters between the footpath and the access way
or parking aisle; and

h) the location and number of footpath crossings;

i)
(b) be signed and line marked at points where 0)
pedestrians cross access ways or parking aisles.

Al.2

In parking areas containing accessible car parking spaces
for use by persons with a disability, a footpath having a
width not less than 1.5m and a gradient not steeper than1
in 14 is required from those spaces to the main entry
point to the building.

(
(
(
(f) the frequency of vehicle movements;
(
(
(

vehicle and pedestrian traffic safety;
the location of any access ways or parking aisles; and
(k) any protective devices proposed for pedestrian safety.

Planner Response

The proposed use requires 11 car parking spaces for 11 staff members. A12 m footpath is provided between the car
parking spaces and the building, separated from the access way by 51 m. Pedestrian access from the street crosses the
access way to the internal footpath. This crossing will be signed, and line marked where pedestrians cross the access.

The acceptable solution (Al.1) is met.

Child care centres are considered Class 9b assembly buildings under the National Construction Code. Class 9b
buildings are required to provide one accessible parking space per 1000 car parking space (or part thereof). Therefore,
one accessible car parking space is required and has been provided.

A12 m wide footpath, with a gradient of less than 1in 14 is provided between the accessible space and the main
entrance to the building. This is below the required 1.5 m and therefore the acceptable solution cannot be met.

The design and layout of the parking area is in accordance with Australian Standard AS 2890 and provides for vehicles
to enter and exit the site in a forward direction.

The access width is 51 m, compliant with Table C2.2. All parking spaces are 2.4 m to 2.6 m wide by 5.4 m long, which is
below the dimensions required under Table C3.2 for 90 degree and 60 degree angled car parking spaces. Therefore,
the acceptable solution cannot be met, and the performance criteria must be addressed.

The site provides through access allowing vehicles to enter the site and exit in a forward direction, avoiding the need to
park on the street.

The access and parking areas have been designed in accordance with applicable Australian Standards ensuring safety,
legibility and efficiency in parking and movement.

The parking and access are to be sealed and appropriately drained to stormwater systems. This means the area is
useable in all weather conditions.

Pedestrian access across the access will be signed and line marked to ensure safety. Parking bays will also be line
marked to delineate parking spaces.

The site will be used for childcare services with children primarily dropped off in the morning and evening. Drops offs
will involve vehicles entering the site, parking briefly before exiting the site.

The factors described above provide the parking and access with convenient, safe, and efficient parking, as required by
the performance criteria.

The performance criteria (P1) are satisfied.
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5.3 Road and railway assets code

The Road and Railway Assets Code applies to the proposal because the proposal will increase the amount of
vehicular traffic using an existing vehicle crossing. Table 4 provides a summary of the applicable use and
development standards for the proposal. An assessment against the applicable standards is provided in the

sections following Table 4.

Table 4: Applicable standards in the Road and Railway Assets Code

Clause Applicability

Use standards

Clause C3.51 Traffic generation at a vehicle crossing, level
crossing or new junction

Applicable.

Development standards for buildings or works

Clause C3.6.1 Habitable buildings for sensitive uses within
a road or railway attenuation area

Development standards for subdivision

Subdivision clauses

Not applicable. The site is not within a road or railway
attenuation area.

Not applicable. No subdivision is proposed.

5.3.1 Use standards

PLANNING SCHEME REQUIREMENT

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Clause C3.5.1 Traffic generation at a vehicle crossing, level crossing or new junction

All

For a category 1 road or a limited access road, vehicular
traffic to and from the site will not require:

(@) a new junction;

(b) a new vehicle crossing; or

(c) a new level crossing.

Al.2

For a road, excluding a category 1road or a limited access
road, written consent for a new junction, vehicle crossing,
or level crossing to serve the use and development has
been issued by the road authority.

Al3

For the rail network, written consent for a new private
level crossing to serve the use and development has been
issued by the rail authority.

Al.4

Vehicular traffic to and from the site, using an existing
vehicle crossing or private level crossing, will not increase
by more than:

(a) the amounts in Table C3.1; or

(b) allowed by a licence issued under Part IVA of the
Roads and Jetties Act 1935 in respect to a limited access
road.

Al5

Vehicular traffic must be able to enter and leave a major
road in a forward direction.

P1

Vehicular traffic to and from the site must minimise any
adverse effects on the safety of a junction, vehicle
crossing or level crossing or safety or efficiency of the road
or rail network, having regard to:

a) any increase in traffic caused by the use;
b) the nature of the traffic generated by the use;
) the nature of the road,;
d) the speed limit and traffic flow of the road;
)

f) the need for the use;

(

(

(

(

(e) any alternative access to a road;

(

(g) any traffic impact assessment; and
(

h) any advice received from the rail or road authority.

Sorell Council
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Planner Response

Arthur Street is not a category 1 road, therefore Allis not applicable.

No new junction, vehicle crossing, or level crossing is proposed, therefore Al.2 is not applicable.

No new private rail crossing/s are proposed, therefore Al.3 is not applicable.

The acceptable increase in vehicles movements per day for an existing vehicle crossing on a non-major road is 20% or
40 vehicle movements per day for vehicles up to 55 m long. It is anticipated that the majority of vehicles accessing the

site will be under 55 m long. The increase in vehicle movements per day resulting from the proposal will exceed the
acceptable solution based on the number of children (60). Therefore, the performance criteria have to be addressed.

Vehicular traffic will be able to enter and exit the site in a forward direction, compliant with A15.

The RTA Guide to Generating Traffic Development (RTA Guide) (Issue 2.2, October 2002) provides traffic generation
rates for childcare centres. It is noted that the RTA Guide was based on traffic data gathered in NSW and may not
accurately reflect the context of development and use in Tasmania. None the less the guide can be used to assist in
determining performance criteria. The centre is best described as a ‘long-day care’ centre under the RTA Guide, which
generates the following traffic rates

Vehicle movements

Traffic generation Total vehicle 2021 Arthur St peak Estimated peak
rate movements volumes (modelled) traffic on Arthur St
7amto9am 0.8 48 66 N4
230pmto4pm 03 18 N/A N/A
4 pmto6pm 0.7 42 155 197

The majority of the traffic will be the result off dropping off and collecting children from the centre. This is likely to
occur predominantly in the morning between 6.30 am to 9.30am and in the evening between 3.30 pm to 6.30 pm.
Vehicles will enter the site, park briefly, then depart the site in a forward direction. The RTA Guide gave the average
length of stay as 6.8 minutes.

Arthur Street is a local road that operates as a residential street. Recent survey' by Hubble Traffic found that 47 vehicles
travelled along Arthur Street during the morning peak hours of 8am to 9am, and 61 vehicles were recorded during the
evening peak hour of 4 pm to 5 pm (Hubble Traffic 2021). Hubble Traffic modelled the service level for Arthur Street for
morning and afternoon peak traffic and found that the street has the highest level of service and that traffic flow from
Arthur Street to the nearest junction was operating efficiently. Given the modelled morning peak hour traffic for Arthur
Street was described as the highest level of service with 155 vehicle movements, the increase to the morning traffic
volume should still achieve the highest level of service at 114 vehicle movements per hour.

Hubble Traffic (2021) found that residential use in the street has adequate off-street parking meaning there is a low
reliance on street parking minimising potential conflict.
Arthur Street has a speed limit of 50 km/hour.

The site is accessible by pedestrians and bicycle users. It is likely a small percentage of children will be dropped off on
foot, and possibly by bicycle. The nearest bus stop to the site is on Gordon Street, within 500 m walking distance. The
streets from Gordon Street to the site have formed footpaths with level terrain enabling pedestrian movement. There
are pedestrian friendly features along the walking route including pram ramps, marked pedestrian crossings and
refuge islands.

The use will provide childcare to the surrounding area. There is considered to be a high need for additional childcare
facilities in the area and the region.

A traffic impact assessment has not been prepared at this time. No advice has been provided from the road authority.
The performance criteria (P1) are satisfied.

5.4 Safeguarding of airports code

The Safeguarding of Airports Code applies to the proposal because the site is located within an airport
obstacle limitation area. The proposed development is exempt from the requirements of the code as the

maximum height of the development is far below the specified 152 m AHD height for the obstacle limitation

area.

' Traffic Impact Assessment Additions and Alterations of the Ningana Residential Age Care Facility, Sorell, Hubble Traffic, October 2021,
accessed via https://www.sorell.tas.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/Attachments-for-item-5.2-and-5.4.pdf on 13 December 2023.
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6 Conclusion

The proposal seeks planning approval for the demolition of existing buildings and the development of a
child care centre at 18 Arthur Street Sorell. This report identifies that the proposal is subject to the provisions
of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell. In particular, the zone purpose, use, and development
standards in the General Residential zone. The proposal also requires assessment against the Parking and
Sustainable Transport Code and Road and Railway Asset Code.

An assessment against all relevant standards has been outlined in this report, including its appendices, and
is summarised in Table 5 below. In total the proposal relies on Council exercising its discretion in relation to
five out of 11 applicable standards. The assessment has demonstrated that even where the acceptable
solution is not met, the performance criterion is achieved; accordingly, the proposal should be approved.

Table 5: Summary of relevant standards and whether the proposal meets the acceptable solution or performance criteria

Clause Standard AS or PC

General Residential Zone

831 Discretionary uses Relies on PC
851 Non-dwelling development Relies on PC
Signs Code

Cle2 Design and siting of signs Relies on PC

Parking and Access Code

C2.51 Car parking numbers Complies with AS
C252 Bicycle parking numbers Complies with AS
C253 Number of motorcycle spaces Complies with AS
C2.61 Construction of parking area Complies with AS
C262 Design and layout of parking areas Relies on PC

C263 Number of accesses for vehicles Complies with AS
C2.6.5 Pedestrian access Relies on PC

Road and Railway Assets Code

C351 Traffic generation at a vehicle crossing, level crossing or new junction Relies on PC

Sorell Council
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a: Level 1, 125A Elizabeth St nipaluna (Hobart) 7000
p: (03) 6165 0443
e: enquiries@eraplanning.com.au

abn: 67 141 991 004

15 April 2024
Reference: 2324-0026

GCeneral Manager
Sorell Council

PO Box 126
SORELL TAS 7172

By email: sorell.council@sorell.tas.gov.au

Dear Sir,

18 ARTHUR STREET, SORELL
PLANNING APPLICATION 5.2024.3.1

| refer to your request for information dated 30 January 2024. In response, please find the following
information in support of the application. The requested items are addressed in sequence below.

1. Planning

Indicative plan showing the location and detail of all proposed outdoor fixed furniture and play
equipment (For example: seating, play pens, swings, sandpits, shade cover and etc.).

At this time the final layout of the proposed outdoor fixed furniture and play equipment is at the concept
design stage only. Nonetheless, please find these concept drawings attached for your information at
Attachment A It is requested that any final landscaping plan is required as a condition of any approval in
accordance with clause 6.11 - Conditions and Restrictions on a Permit of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme -
Sorell (the planning scheme). The final detail will be included within any landscaping concept plan for the
site.

Description of construction materials, finishes and a detail section of the proposed Acoustic fence.

The proposed acoustic fence is not located within 4.5 m of any frontage and will be a maximum height of 1.8
m (the site is not located adjacent to public land). Accordingly, the proposed side and rear fence can easily
meet the exemption criteria of clause 4.6.4 of the planning scheme. While the side adjoins a heritage listed
site (St Thomas' Roman Catholic Church), as this site is State listed (Tasmanian Heritage Register ref: 5349),
the Local Historic Heritage Code does not apply as no significant trees will be impacted, as a result of the
fence; exemption clause C6.2.3 of the Local Heritage Code). As the fence can exempt from the planning
scheme, a description of construction materials, finishes and a detail section is not warranted in this
instance and the proposed site plan should suffice.

It is noted that the development previously proposed a new fence within 4.5 m of the frontage, although
this has since been deleted. Please refer to the revised plans at Attachment B.

Landscape Concept Plan

Please find the concept landscaping plan submitted with this response at Attachment A. It is requested
that this information is required as a condition of any approval in accordance with clause 6.11 - Conditions
and Restrictions of the planning scheme.

2. Engineering

Please remove the car parking spaces numbered as 14 & 15 and redesign the parking area layout
accordingly. - C2.6.2



The proposed jockey carparking bays are to be reserved for staff only and these bays will be clearly marked
to reflect this. On this condition, it is considered that the carparking layout, as proposed, is suitable for the
intended purpose and is the most efficient use of the small parking area. The use of these carparking bays
will be managed internally by the business. It is recommmended that a condition of approval is included on
any permit issues that requires the installation of signage that reserves these subject parking bays for the
exclusive use of staff only.

Please show on plans designs for a suitable pavement construction standard, including parking area
drainage to a Lawful Point of Discharge. - C2.6.1

Please provide a site drainage plan demonstrating stormwater drainage via
gravity for the proposed development to a Lawful Point of Discharge.

Please refer to the civil plans and stormwater report, prepared by Aldanmark, included with this response at
Attachment C.

3. Environmental Health

Indicate on the proposed plan the location of air conditioner units and provide advice on whether an
acoustic shield is required to reduce noise levels, particularly if they are located close to
neighbouring residences and/or on the second storey.

Please refer to the plans showing the proposed HVAC layout of the building. Only one external condensing
unit is proposed at ground level and this will face the northern boundary, in proximity to the adjacent
neighbouring dwelling at 16 Arthur Street. Please refer to the plans showing the proposed HVAC layout at
Attachment D. The external condenser will be located adjacent to the external storage areas which will be
screened and will assist in buffering some of the associated noise. In addition the condenser will be
separated from the adjoining property by an solid fence (exempt from the planning scheme), which will also
offer a level of acoustic attenuation.

| trust that this information meets your requirements, however, should you have any further questions
please do not hesitate to contact me on 0407 005 295 or at sarah@eraplanning.com.au.

Yours sincerely,

-
——

Sarah Silva

Senior Planner

Attachments
A- Concept landscape drawing
B- Revised development plans

C- Civil plans and Stormwater
Report

D- Proposed HVAC layout

eraplanning.com.au 2
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1. INTRODUCTION

Aldanmark have been engaged to provide a stormwater report for the proposed development at 18
Arthur Street, Sorell.

The development must comply with the stormwater quantity requirements of the Sorell Council
Stormwater in New Development Policy.

e Stormwater runoff from the site will be no greater than pre-existing runoff for a 5% AEP
rainfall event (Sorell Council Stormwater Policy).

e The stormwater system must incorporate water sensitive urban design principles for the
treatment and disposal of stormwater (Sorell Council Stormwater Policy).

This report aims to demonstrate that the development at 18 Arthur Street, Sorell complies with the
above stormwater quality and quantity requirements.

2. SITE OVERVIEW

The site contains one existing dwelling, shed and garage with concrete footpaths. The existing site
stormwater system discharges to the stormwater kerb connection.

A single structure day-care centre is proposed to be constructed on the subject site, as well as new
asphalt driveway and parking areas. The increase in impervious area within the site is expected to
increase the quantity of site stormwater runoff.

3. CATCHMENT MODEL

3.1 MODIFIED RATIONAL METHOD

The modified rational method was applied within the software Autodesk Storm and Sanitary Analysis
(SSA) to determine the increase in runoff between the pre-development and post-development
conditions. The SSA model was then used to determine the volume and configuration of on-site
detention required to reduce the site runoff below the pre-development condition for the 5% AEP
storm.

3.2 DESIGN RAINFALL DEPTHS (SORELL COUNCIL)

Rainfall depths for the model were retrieved from the Bureau of Meteorology website
(http://www.bom.gov.au/water/designRainfalls/revised-ifd/). The 5-minute duration of the 5% AEP
storm was analysed.

TABLE <<1>>: IFD DESIGN RAINFALL DEPTH (REFERENCE)

DESIGN RAINFALL EVENT DESIGN RAINFALL (MM/HR)
5% AEP 5 minute 92.2
5% AEP 10 minute 69.4
5% AEP 20 minute 47.9
5% AEP 30 minute 37.7
Aldanmark Pty Ltd Page 4 of 9 Stormwater Report - Tina Palushi
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3.3 SITE CATCHMENTS (SORELL COUNCIL)

The site catchments assumed for the modified rational method calculations were determined from
the architectural site plan prepared by CYBER DRAFTING & DESIGN dated December 2023. Runoff
coefficients were adopted for each catchment area as per Sorell Council Stormwater in New

Development Policy (2023):

TABLE <<2>>: PRE-DEVELOPMENT SITE CATCHMENTS

CATCHMENT AREA (m?) RUNOFF COEFFICENT C
Pre-development impervious roofed areas 445 1.00

Pre-development impervious paved areas 87.9 0.90

Pre-development pervious areas 1060 0.2

TABLE <<3>>: POST-DEVELOPMENT SITE CATCHMENTS

CATCHMENT AREA (m?) RUNOFF COEFFICENT C
Post-development impervious roofed areas 619.13 1.00
Post-development impervious paved areas 538 0.90

Post-development pervious areas 435.87 0.2

The runoff coefficient for pervious areas has been determined as per AS3500.3 2001 Section 5.4.6:

C, = m(0.0133 x 10%Igo — 0.233)

As per Table 5.4.6(A) of AS3500, m for a 5% AEP event is equal to 1.05. 10%l, is given as 20.5mm/hr
(ARR Data Hub), therefore 25mm/hr is adopted. The site soil profile is comprised of clay soils therefore
the final result is increased by 0.1.

C, = 1.05((0.0133 x 25) — 0.233) + 0.1 = 0.204475

3.4 DETENTION MODEL RESULTS

The results of the Stormwater and Sanitary Analysis model showed that the post-development site
runoff is increased by 13.12 L/s over pre-existing runoff quantities, as shown in Table <<4>>.

To reduce the post-development site outflow below pre-development quantities, an on-site
detention system comprising one rainwater detention tank connected to the roof area of the
proposed facility was simulated in Autodesk SSA. The model results showed that a tank with a
capacity of 5000L and an orifice diameter of 40mm is required. Full specifications for the required
on-site detention system are given in 5.

Aldanmark Pty Ltd Page 5 of 9
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TABLE <<4>>: PEAK FLOW RATE SUMMARY

SCENARIO SITE RUNOFF (L/s)
Pre-development 17.3
Post-development unmitigated 30.42
Post-development with OSD 13.16

Figure 1 below shows the site outflow hydrograph for the pre-development condition compared to
the post-development condition mitigated by on-site detention.

[— Total Inflawy: Mode - Out-01 (C1 24E99 14 554 2024-03-1317:M :34)]

T T T T T T
0157 0314 0.471 0827 0.754 0.841
Time (hrs)
Figure 2: Pre vs Post Development Peak Flow
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TABLE <<5>>: DETENTION TANK PARAMETERS

TANK ID RW Tank 8
DESCRIPTION TankTec 5,000L Slimline
BASE AREA (M?) 2.5

TANK HEIGHT (M) 3.3

INLET HEIGHT (M) 3.15 from base of tank
DETENTION CAPACITY (L) 5000

ORIFICE DIAMETER (MM) 40

OVERFLOW PIPE DIAMETER (MM) 150

PEAK DISCHARGE RATE (L/S) 13.16

MAX. VOLUME 5% AEP (L) 3875

EMPTYING TIME (MINS) 52.2

CONTRIBUTING ROOF AREA (M?) 619.13

TABLE <<6>>: DETENTION TANK MAXIMUM VOLUMES

STORM AEP AND DURATION RW TANK 8 VOL. (L)
5% AEP 5-min 3250
5% AEP 10-min. 3875
5% AEP 15-min 3850
5% AEP 20-min 3725
5% AEP 25-min. 3550
5% AEP 30-min 3350

4. STORMWATER QUALITY MODEL

4.1 STORMWATER QUALITY MODEL

In accordance with the Sorell Council Stormwater in New Development Policy, the proposed
development must incorporate water sensitive urban design principles.

Aldanmark Engineers have collaborated with Ocean Protect and a Model for Urban Stormwater
Improvement Conceptualisation (MUSIC) was used to model the site and the effectiveness of various
treatment devices to achieve the stormwater quality targets outlined in the State Stormwater
Strategy (2010) of:

e An 80% reduction in the average load of total suspended solids (TSS)
e An 45% reduction in the average annual load of total phosphorous (TP)

e An45% reduction in the average annual load of total nitrogen (TN)
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e An 90% reduction in the average annual load of Gross pollutants

Proprietary devices by OceanProtect were utilized to meet the water quality targets. The propriety

devices include:

e Alellyfish JF900-1-1 (686) 460mm Head.

FIGURE 2: MODEL FOR URBAN STORMWATER IMPROVEMENT CONCEPTUALISATION OUTPUT

5. MAINTENANCE

The recommended maintenance schedule for the on-site detention and stormwater treatment
devices specified in this report are outlined in Table 7and Table 8.

The manufacturer’s maintenance requirements for the stormwater detention and treatment devices
that are installed will form part of the project’s Plumbing Maintenance Schedule.

TABLE <<7>>: MAINTENANCE FOR OCEAN PROTECT OCEANGUARDS

FREQUENCY

MINOR SERVICE

Filter bat inspection and evaluation
Removal of capture pollutants
Disposal of material

1 -6 times annually

MAIJOR SERVICE

Filter bag replacement
Support frame rectification

As required

TABLE <<8>>: MAINTENANCE PLAN FOR RAINWATER TANKS

ACTIVITY

FREQUENCY

Visual inspection of rainwater detention tank
for sediment accumulation, sludge, and algae
growth, and clogging at outlet orifice.

Every 6 months

Vacuum truck sediment removal/desludging of
rainwater detention tank

Approximately every 2-3 years or if
sediment/’sludge’ is evident upon inspection

Inspection and cleaning of gutters

Every 6 months

Aldanmark Pty Ltd
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Page 8 of 9

Stormwater Report - Tina Palushi
22/03/2024 SR Tina Palushi REV A



7/03/2024

6. CONCLUSION

This report has demonstrated that the proposed development at 18 Arthur Street, Sorell complies
with the stormwater quantity conditions of Sorell Council’s planning permit.

Note:

e No assessment has been undertaken of Council’s stormwater infrastructure and its capacity.

e This report assumes the Council stormwater main has capacity for the pre-development
peak discharge.

e |tisthe responsibility of Council to assess their infrastructure and determine the impact (if
any) of altered inflows into their stormwater network.

Please contact me at grigoli@aldanmark.com.au if you require any additional information.

Yours faithfully,

Giancarlo Rigoli
Graduate Civil / Structural Engineer
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Proposed side and rear boundary fence — 18 Arthur Street, Sorell

1.8 m

The proposed fence is to be a maximum of 1.8m in height
from existing ground level and will be constructed of
white PVC. The fence is a full privacy fence with no
transparency.

Sorell Council

Development Application:Response to
Request for information - 18 Arthur Street,
Sorell.pdf

Plan Reference:P3

Date received:7/05/2024
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THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE APPROVED BY RELEVANT AUTHORITIES (INCL. COUNCIL & TASWATER) PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.
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BEWARE OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES:

THE LOCATION OF UNDER GROUND SERVICES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND THEIR EXACT LOCATION SHOULD
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HOLD POINTS / CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES
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NOTES

THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE APPROVED BY RELEVANT AUTHORITIES (INCL. COUNCIL & TASWATER) PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

THIS DRAWING MUST ONLY BE DISTRIBUTED IN FULL COLOUR. ALDANMARK CONSULTING ENGINEERS ACCEPTS
NO LIABILITY ARISING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS REQUIREMENT.

BEWARE OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES:

THE LOCATION OF UNDER GROUND SERVICES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND THEIR EXACT LOCATION SHOULD
BE PROVEN ON SITE BY THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES. NO GUARANTEE IS GIVEN THAT ALL SERVICES ARE
SHOWN.
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THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE APPROVED BY RELEVANT AUTHORITIES (INCL. COUNCIL & TASWATER) PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.
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NO LIABILITY ARISING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS REQUIREMENT.

BEWARE OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES:
THE LOCATION OF UNDER GROUND SERVICES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND THEIR EXACT LOCATION SHOULD
BE PROVEN ON SITE BY THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES. NO GUARANTEE IS GIVEN THAT ALL SERVICES ARE

SHOWN.
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CONSTRUCTION.
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NO LIABILITY ARISING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS REQUIREMENT.
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BE PROVEN ON SITE BY THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES. NO GUARANTEE IS GIVEN THAT ALL SERVICES ARE
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Australian Standards Sorell Council PRO} ECT'
All materials & workmanship shall be in accordance with the relevant standards of the Standards Association of Aus. *
Australian Standard AS 4685 Playground equipment and surfacing NOTES Development Appllcatlon: Response to RequeSt Proposed Child Care Centre Summer Rise
e Part 0 — Development, installation, inspection, maintenance and operation for Information - 18 Arthur Street, Sorell.pdf 18 Arthur S
e Part 1 — General safety requirements & test methods soil and mulch rtnur st
. Egg § ) /ded?t‘it’oonnaal|ssppeecciflifécssaaf£et)t/yrrezquﬂreen:neen:?&&tteesitr?eet;ho%dssfgirgi\(/jvggs Use an Australian Standard planter mix with low phosphorus for where natives have been specified & other good quality soil mix in other areas with a min of 5% OM - mulch - Use mulch with Plans Reference: P2 SORELLTAS 7172 summer Set
e Part 4 - Additional specific safety requirements & test methods for runways materia: szg %Eeﬁter than 15mm only - recommend Euchy Mulch Date Received: 15/04/2024
e Part 5- Additional specific requirements & test methods for carousels material substitutions .
* Part 6 - Additional specific requirements & test methods for rocking equipment Materials which are not available or cannot be reasonably provided for the works may be substituted in consultation with the client date- 25 March 2024 -dfawmg no.1/2
e Part 11 - Additional specific safety requirements & test methods for spatial networks timber SCaIG‘ 'I'IOO/A'T - dl’aWn by m
Australian Standard AS 4422 Playground surfacing - Specifications, requirements and test method Use hardwood timber only preferably Spotted Gum for all visible timber sections & treated Durability class 1, H4 for in ground use & H3 otherwise. Use of sustainable hardwood timbers are
o Australian Standard AS 1428 Design for access and mobility preferred. Open timber features such as knot holes, loose or unsound knots, gum pockets, loose gum veins, shakes & termite galleries not to be used on the outer face of the timber.All timber C O N ( E P I drawing notes
o Part | - General requirements for access - New building work contactable by hand shall be dressed or sanded smooth free of splinters & shavings. All bolted connections shall use washers under bolt heads & nuts & all external bolts, nuts, washers & 1. Contractor should check site conditions and measurements prior to works
e Part 2 - Enhanced and additional requirements - Building and facilities decking screws shall be stainless steel All exposed timber to to sealed with Sikkens Cetol HLS in Mahogany 2. No subsitutions for plants and materials may occur without prior approval
e Part 3 - Requirements for children and adolescents with physical disabilities planting la S a CG la ndsca e la n_ts
: Egg g - “ggﬂ;iLszgst‘f;r;grogggé,aé'3&”&2@?@'2%%ggfﬂ”g‘?ﬂpsaﬁggm - Tactile ground surface indicators Plants shall be vigorous, well established, hardened off, of good form consistent with the species or variety, free from disease & insect pests, with large healthy root systems & no evidence of P y P P P
having been restricted or damage .All plants to be planted in locations specified on this plan. Planting holes to be twice the pot size & all soil to loosely fill the planting hole. Plants must be : - e - | P -
_ N g : g P prar » 1 P ng nox pot siz ; Y P g hole This plan is certified as meeting all relevant local government DCP's & legislation and the Education and
Australian and New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 8124 Part 6 (ISO 8124-4:2014, MOD) Safety of toys - Swings, slides watered before planting begins, immediately after planting and on a continual basis thereafter until established. Construct a watering basin around the base of each individual planted tree Dial Before U Dig - all services to be checked ) . ;
and similar activity toys for indoor and outdoor family domestic use shade prior to works commencement Care Services National Regulations 2011
Australian and New Zealand Standard AS/NZS ISO 31000: Risk management - Principles and guidelines; The playspace areas allow for 30% solar access to children at all times while incorporating a mix of shade provided by canopy trees and built forms

Australian Standard TR CEN 17519:2021: Synthetic turf facilities
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Australian Standards
All materials & workmanship shall be in accordance with the relevant standards of the Standards Association of Aus.

Australian Standard AS 4685 Playground equipment and surfacing
e Part O — Development, installation, inspection, maintenance and operation
e Part | — General safety requirements & test methods
e Part 2 — Additional specific safety requirements & test methods for swings
e Part 3 - Additional specific safety requirements & test methods for slides
e Part 4 - Additional specific safety requirements & test methods for runways
e Part 5 - Additional specific requirements & test methods for carousels
e Part 6 - Additional specific requirements & test methods for rocking equipment
e Part 11 - Additional specific safety requirements & test methods for spatial networks

Australian Standard AS 4422: Playground surfacing - Specifications, requirements and test method
e Australian Standard AS 1428: Design for access and mobility
e Part 1 - General requirements for access - New building work
Part 2 - Enhanced and additional requirements - Building and facilities
e Part 3 - Requirements for children and adolescents with physical disabilities
e Part 4 - Means to assist the orientation of people with vision impairment — Tactile ground surface indicators
e Part 5- Communication for people who are deaf or hearing impaired

Australian and New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 8124 Part 6 (ISO 8124-4:2014, MOD) Safety of toys - Swings, slides
and similar activity toys for indoor and outdoor family domestic use

Australian and New Zealand Standard AS/NZS I1SO 31000: Risk management - Principles and guidelines;
Australian Standard TR CEN 17519:2021: Synthetic turf facilities
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NOTES

soil and mulch

Use an Australian Standard planter mix with low phosphorus for where natives have been specified & other good quality soil mix in other areas with a min of 5% OM - mulch - Use mulch with
material size greater than 15mm only - recommend Euchy Mulch

material substitutions

Materials which are not available or cannot be reasonably provided for the works may be substituted in consultation with the client
timber

Use hardwood timber only preferably Spotted Gum for all visible timber sections & treated Durability class 1, H4 for in ground use & H3 otherwise. Use of sustainable hardwood timbers are
preferred. Open timber features such as knot holes, Ioose or unsound knots, gum pockets, loose gum veins, shakes & termite galleries not to be used on the outer face of the timber All timber
contactable by hand shall be dressed or sanded smooth free of splinters & shavings. All bolted connections shall use washers under bolt heads & nuts & all external bolts, nuts, washers &

dleckmg screws shall be stainless steel All exposed timber to to sealed with Sikkens Cetol HLS in Mahogany
planting

Plants shall be vigorous, well established, hardened off, of good form consistent with the species or variety, free from disease & insect pests, with large healthy root systems & no evidence of
having been restricted or damage .All plants to be planted in locations specified on this plan. Planting holes to be twice the pot size & all soil to loosely fill the planting hole. Plants must be
watered before planting begins, immediately after planting and on a continual basis thereafter until established. Construct a watering basin around the base of each individual planted tree
shade

The playspace areas allow for 30% solar access to children at all times while incorporating a mix of shade provided by canopy trees and built forms

line of deck at 500mm
above ground level
/5mm mulch dished
around base of plant -
do not allow mulch to
be in contact with
plant stem

i
% preak up subsoil to
300mm

R L

e planting hole to be min. 300mm wider and 150mm

MASS PLANTING DETAIL

/5mm mulch as specified —
reduce depth of —
mulch at plant base

form watering dish
to each plant

planting as per schedule

excavate planting hole not
less than 100mm wide and
deeper than plant container

/ . . .
' 300mm of planting mix as specified

and rotary hoed into subgrade with
gypsum as per recommended
application to loosen clay soll
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Wihker Rise

Sorell Council

Plans Reference: P2
Date Received: 15/04/2024

Development Application: Response to Request
for Information - 18 Arthur Street, Sorell.pdf

PROJECT:

Proposed Child Care Centre
18 Arthur St
SORELLTAS 7172

Summer Rise

Summer Set

date: 25 March 2024 mdrawing no.2/2

CONCEPT

playspace-landscape - surfaces

Dial Betore U Dig - all services to be checked
prior to works commencement

scale: 1:100/A1 m drawn by: tm

drawing notes
1. Contractor should check site conditions and measurements prior to Works
2. No subsitutions for plants and materials may occur without prior approval

This plan is certified as meeting all relevant local government DCP's & legislation and the Education and
Care Services National Regulations 2011




Sample board for Proposed Childcare Centre, 18 Arthur St., Sorell, TAS - Prepared by Tessa Rose Playspace and Landscape Design Tuesday, 26 March 2024

Left to right: : Sandstone edged sandpit with building platforms, Blackboard panel, Mirror panel, Outdoor kitchen, Bike pathway with markings & pedestrian crossing, Formboss -Corten
edible garden - round, Low AG mounds for sitting & rolling etc,

Left to right: Log rounds for climbing, balancing & seating, Boulders for seating, Varied height timber panel screening, Timber picket fence/gate, Remnant logs for seating and balancing,
Cube cubby house,

Sorell Council

Development Application: Response to Request
for Information - 18 Arthur Street, Sorell.pdf

Plans Reference: P2
Date Received: 15/04/2024

Left to right: Covered cubby house,

Left to right: Enduro Turf -The Camel, Turf -Tall fescue, Cobblestones — Charcoal, Stoneset — Cudgee yellow, Sandstone flagging paving, Wetpour surfacing - Polysoft - Midnight,
Bluestone pavers, Ozlogs concrete sleepers stepping stones,

* Please note these images are to be considered in conjunction with your plan and are used to give an idea of colours, textures & constructs that will be present in the completed playspace.



Sample board for Proposed Childcare Centre, 18 Arthur St., Sorell, TAS - Prepared by Tessa Rose Playspace and Landscape Design Tuesday, 26 March 2024

Left to right: Corymbia ficifolia, Eucalyptus “Little Snowman’, £aeocarpus 'Dark Pink Elly” (tree and flowers), Banksia Marginata (tree and flowers),

Left to right: Dodonaea viscosa Hop bush', Bauera Rubioiales ™ River dog rose’, Correa refiexa Northern belle’, Westringia brevifolia ‘Lilac and Lace’,

Left to right: Foa iabilliardier; ‘Tussock grass’, Dianélla revoluta, Kunzea ambigua prostrate, Fultenaea pedunculata ‘Pyalong Gold,

Sorell Council

Development Application: Response to Request
for Information - 18 Arthur Street, Sorell.pdf

Plans Reference: P2
Date Received: 15/04/2024

* Please note these images are to be considered in conjunction with your plan and are used to give an idea of colours, textures & constructs that will be present in the completed playspace.


https://www.gardeningwithangus.com.au/correa-reflexa-northern-belle/
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